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Planning & Development Department
Land Use Planning Division

January 14, 2021

Sundeep Grewel Sent via email:

Studio G+S Architects sunny@sgsarch.com
2223 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

RE: 1643/1647 California Street, Application #Z2P2021-0001
Use Permit to:

Reconfigure existing Duplex (1643 and 1647 California); lift structure to create new lower story; third floor
addition, adding approximately 2,100 sq. ft. of new floor area on lot that is non-conforming to lot coverage,
density, and setbacks. Variance to lot coverage.

Dear applicant:

On behalf of the City of Berkeley, | would like to introduce myself as the project planner for the above referenced
application. Staff from various City departments will be reviewing your application, including the Building and
Safety, Land Use Planning and Transportation divisions, as well as other interested parties, to ensure that the
project application is complete. If any questions arise, City staff will either contact you in writing or by phone at
the number supplied on your application. Unless you inform us otherwise, you will be the primary contact during
the application process

You can expect site visits by various staff members in the next couple of weeks. These visits will be from the
public right-of-way, unless staff makes an appointment with you in advance. | will be contacting you within 30
days of your application date to follow-up with the status of the project and to request any additional information
needed for your application to be deemed complete. Answers to frequently asked questions related to Use
Permits can be found on the City’s website at: http://www.ci.berkeley.ca.us/contentdisplay.aspx?id=820

Please note that due to staffing reductions and the level of permit activity, applicants should be prepared to
expect longer processing times than in the past. The City has consultants available to expedite applications
for an additional fee.

Please feel free to contact me if you are interested in using this service to expedite your application or if you
have other questions or comments about your application. | can be reached by email at:
narmour@cityofberkeley.info or by phone at (510) 981-7485.

Please know that this application is subject to the Permits Streamlining Act, Government Code Section 65921,
which (1) sets forth various time limits within which state and local government agencies must either approve
or disapprove permits and (2) providing that these time limits may be extended once (and only once) by
agreement between the parties.

I look forward to working with you.
Sincerely,

Yol

Nicholas Armour
Associate Planner

1947 Center St., Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.6903 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: planning@cityofberkeley.info
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Planning and Development Department Post and Mail Date:
Land Use Planning Division January 19, 2021
1947 Center Street, 2™ Floor

Berkelev, CA 94704

NOTICE OF RECEIVED APPLICATION

UP #ZP2021-0001 — SUBMITTED on January 8, 2021
1643/1647 California Street

Major Residential Addition to existing dulex through lifting
existing house to create new ground floor and a 3rd floor
addition on a non-cnforming property.

. . «NAME1»
Contact information: (see reverse) «NAME2»

. : . T «ADDRESS1» «ADDRESS2»
All application materials may be viewed online:
www.cityofberkeley.info/zoningapplications, or at
www.berkeley.buildingeye.com
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NOTICE OF RECEIVED APPLICATION

To comply with the Shelter In Place order issued by the County Health Official, the City of Berkeley’s Land
Use Division of the Planning Department has temporarily waived the Neighborhood Contact and Project
Yellow Poster requirements for proposed Zoning Project applications. This postcard serves as a
notification that an application has been received by the City of Berkeley, proposing a development project

on an adjacent property that requires a Zoning Permit. This application is currently under review.

Applicant Contact Information Project Planner Contact Information
Sundeep Grewal Nicholas Armour

(510) 548-7448 (510) 981-7485

sunny@sgsarch.com NArmour@cityofberkeley.info

All application materials may be viewed online: www.cityofberkeley.info/zoningapplications, or at
www.berkeley.buildingeye.com

If you have questions on this application, or would like to submit a comment, please contact the
above-listed Project Planner.

Page 130 of 274
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1643-47 California St 116 notices mailed out 01-19-21
NAME1 NAME2 ADDRESS1 ADDRESS2
HARATANI DAVID | & DALE C 1008 NAVELLIER ST EL CERRITO CA 94530
BAEHREND DAVID & VANDERBURG KAREN 1223 PORTLAND AVE BERKELEY CA 94706
OCONNELL BEN & HANSON STEVEN TRS 1247 E 12TH ST #2 OAKLAND CA 94606
MISHIMA ELEANOR T & THOMAS J ETAL 1340 LINDA VISTADR  EL CERRITO CA 94530
MURPHY SEAN F & MICHELLE S 1527 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
FIELDS CRAIG M & FELICIA 1530 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
HAMMOND PAUL W & JACQUELINE P 1530 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
BRAND HLTR 1531 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CINTRON BERNADINE 1531 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CHINN DOUGLAS TR 1532 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
COMMON AREA PM 10707 1532 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
HUMPHREYS KATHY S 1532 VIRGINIA ST B BERKELEY CA 94703
RAWLINS ERIC & ROSENAU ELLEN M 1535 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
ZIEGLE JANET S TR & NEWMAN JONATHAN M & NAKAS ETAL 1535 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
ELMS MARGARET M TR 1536 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
JACKSON MARIA ETR 1537 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
WORTH ANN E & SILBERHANS LESLIE TRS 1539 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
KANEKO MIDORI 1540 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
MCCARTHY MEGAN P 1541 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
WHITE ROBERT L & GENEVIEVE F TRS 1541 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
JONES EMLYN S & PALLADINO JOSEPH M 1542 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
RISHER MICHAEL T & SAAVEDRA BARBARA 1542 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CLARK GEORGE W & LIPMAN LAURA A TRS 1543 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
WOLFENDEN JOHN D JR & CATHERINE E 1544 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
MARSH ROBERT M & PATRICIA D TRS 1546 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
HOLLOWELL PAULA TR 1600 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
LASRY ARIC 1601 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
TUCCILLO CHRISTINA & BANFIELD DECLAN 1607 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
LOPEZ JOSE B & GROSSMAN RHONDA R TRS 1607 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
ETGAR INBAL & DINNER ALEC 1608 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
SAFIR ADAM L & CEDERSTAV ANNA K TRS 1609 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
MCCLELLAN JOAN R TR 1611 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
DIXON LINDSAY A & MCMILLAN CAROLYN TRS 1611 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
SHANNON SARAH R & JAILER TODD M 1612 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
KING JOHN A & BUTLER CYNTHIA TRS 1613 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
IMAZUMI KUNIKO TR ETAL 1615 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
NAPOLI STEPHEN A & GALLAHERBROWN LINDA J TRS 1616 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
BOWMAN MATTHEW J & CECILIA R 1617 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
TAYLOR KATHERINE A TR 1618 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
SUTAKE JOHN JR 1619 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CAESARA LYNDA TR 1619 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CASE AMANDA & MAK KEVIN 1620 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CHOW KATHERINE J 1620 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CUTTRISS STUART L & HOPKINS NANCY 1622 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
TONG KEN K TR 1623 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
WORSTELL GORDON TR 1623-1625 GRANT ST ~ BERKELEY CA 94703
RITCHIE DAVID J & FENSTERMACHER NANCY R 1624 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
THOMPSON CHARLES L TR 1625 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
PETERSON LAURA F ETAL 1626 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
SCHWARTZ TANIA L 1628 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
CORBETT JAMES D & KILBY LINDA 1631 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
JOHNSON SCOT & GABLE FRANCISCO M 1634 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
STARR JOAN B & IRIS C TRS 1635 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
ELLINGER NANCY W & POPE DAVID TRS 1635 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
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1643-47 California St 116 notices mailed out 01-19-21
MALMUTH JEFFREY S & CALCIOLARI DANIELA TRS 1636 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
ESPEJO YOLANDA M 1636 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
FRITZ BARBARA J TR 1639 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
GREINKE KATHLEEN Y TR 1640 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
LAWRENCE SUSAN M & COHEN ANDREW B 1644 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
OPPENHEIMER IDO & TAMAR D 1647 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
BRISTOL KAY STR 1651 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
DELOSRIOS JUAN & ROGERS ANNIKA 1654 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
LINKS RICHARD A TR 1656 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
COMMON AREA OF PM 6679 32 & 33 1658 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
LEE SPENCERJ 1658 CALIFORNIAST 1 BERKELEY CA 94703
GUTWILL JOSHUA P & WISE LAURA J TRS 1660 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
ANDALMAN AARON & LEVENBERG WRENN TRS 1705 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
BUHRMANN ERICA & DRUCKER RONALD TRS 1708 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
DER ZOLTAN & KLOIAN ELIZABETH A 1709 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
UCHIDA MICHAEL N & ABRENILLA AILEEN 1710 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
HORWITZ BARRY D TR 1711 EOLA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
MIYASAKI RONALL H & JON T TRS ETAL 2785 ST ANDREWS DR BRENTWOOD CA 94513
HORNUNG DAVID E 2900 17TH ST SACRAMENTO CA 95818
AUGST BERTRAND & CHANGAUGST JINLEI 496 N LATHAM ST ALEXANDRIA VA 22304
SPERLING SUSAN & JANOWITZ MARC S 690 LEE AVE SAN LEANDRO CA 94577
DANSBY U W HEIRS OF EST 73-1473 KALOKO DR KAILUA KONA HI 96740
YOSHIMURADONG LOUISE 864 SYBIL AVE SAN LEANDRO CA 94577
HO CALVIN V & DIEP LINH L PO BOX 32894 SAN JOSE CA 95152
Occupant(s) 1528 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1533 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1536 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1544 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1600 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1601 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1602 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1604 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1604 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1605 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1606 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1608 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1610 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1612 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1612 VIRGINIA ST B BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1613 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1613 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1614 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1615 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1615 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1615 VIRGINIA ST 1 BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1615 VIRGINIA ST 2 BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1615 VIRGINIA ST 3 BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1615 VIRGINIA ST 4 BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1616 CALIFORNIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1616 VIRGINIA ST A BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1617 LINCOLN ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1618 VIRGINIA ST BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1619 VIRGINIA ST A BERKELEY CA 94703
Occupant(s) 1621 FRANCISCO ST BERKELEY CA 94703

Occupant(s) 1636 CALIFORNIA STA BERKELEY CA 94703
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PLANNING

NOTICE OF RECEIVED APPLICATION

1643 & 1647 California Street

Use Permit #ZP2021-0001 to lift the existing duplex to create a new ground
floor, 3rd floor addition, and reconfiguration of the existing duplex on a non-
conforming property.

To comply with the Shelter In Place order issued by the County Health Official, the City of
Berkeley’s Land Use Division of the Planning Department has temporarily waived the
Neighborhood Contact and Project Yellow Poster requirements for proposed Zoning Project
applications. This notice serves as a notification that an application has been received by the
City of Berkeley, proposing a development project on an adjacent property that requires a
Zoning Permit. This application is currently under review.

A. Land Use Designations:
e Zoning: R-2 (Restricted Two Family Residential District)

B. Parties Involved:
e Applicant Sundeep Grewal, Studio G+S Architects, Berkeley
o Property Owner Ido and Tama Oppenheimer, Berkeley

C. Project Planner
¢ Nicholas Armour, (510) 981-7485, NArmour@cityofberkeley.info

Further Information:

¢ All application materials are available online at:
www.cityofberkeley.info/zoningapplications or at www.berkeley.buildingeye.com

Land Use Planning Division
1947 Center Street, Second Floor, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.7474 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: planning@cityofberkeley.info
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Planning and Development Department
Land Use Planning Division

February 5, 2021 Sent via email:

sunny@sgsarch.com

Sundeep Grewel
Studio G+S Architects
2223 5t Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

Re: Application for Use Permit #ZP2021-0001 for 1643/1647 California Street
Dear Applicants,

The Land Use Division has reviewed the above referenced application, submitted on January 8,
2021 to construct 1) lift the existing single family house to create new lower story, 2) construct a
new third story, and 3) modify the existing duplex layout on an existing property that is non-
conforming to density, lot coverage, and front, side, and rear setbacks at 1643/1647 California
Street. Staff has determined that the application is incomplete and cannot take further action on
the project until all the items listed below are corrected and/or submitted. Please submit an
electronic copy of the following:

Items Required for Submittal or Correction:

1. Third Floor Setbacks are not code-compliant — Per Section 23D.28.070.D, 3™ stories must be
set-back 6-feet from side property lines. As currently proposed, this setback is not being met.
However, please first see Advisory Comment, below, related to the third floor proposal.

2. Average Height calculation of the building is not accurate — the average height calculations
provided (both in the TAB form, and on plans) is not accurate to how the average height it
calculated in the City of Berkeley, as the height of a house with shed-style roof is taken from
the average grade to the top of the roof form (not the midpoint). Therefore, please revise the
height calculation to accurately describe the average height of the building.

3. Shadow Studies — Per the Shadow Study Instructions Guide the submitted Shadow Studies
must be revised in the following ways:

a. While some shadow impacts are shown in the shadow studies provided, additional
information is necessary to understand the extent of the impacts. Specifically:

5. If a shadow (existing or future) hits the wall of an adjacent structure, provide a
drawing in elevation view to (1) show where the existing shadow hits the wall, and
(2) indicate locations of windows on walls affected.

6. If increased shadowing caused by the proposed project would affect any
windows on residential buildings, then indicate the use of those windows (i.e.,
garage, bedroom, bathroom, kitchen, living room).

While this detail was provided in relation to the impacts to the property to the north
(1639 California), no additional details were provided on the extent of the impacts to

1947 Center Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.7474 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: planning@cityofberkeley.info
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February 5, 2021 1643/1647 CALIFORNIA STREET - LETTER OF INCOMPLETION
Page 2 of 3 Use Permit #2P2021-0001

the neighboring property to the east (1609 Virginia). Please revise Shadow Studies to
include the above-described additional details to assist in the assessment of new
impacts to the neighboring property to the east.

4. Historic Resource Evaluation — Following discussion with the Secretary of the Landmarks
Preservation Commission, Senior Planner Fatema Crane, it has been confirmed that a Historic
Resource Evaluation (HRE) will be required prior to this application being deemed complete.
As indicated in Zoning Project Application Submittal Requirements Item number 4.B, an HRE
is required for “substantial alteration” to a building over 40 years old. Please include an HRE
with your resubmittal materials.

Staff Advisory Comments

1. Floor Plans/Existing Conditions — Staff has been notified that there may be a discrepancy
between the existing floor plans and the actual existing layout of the house, including
potentially work that was done that has, in effect, eliminated one of the two units on the
site. As your proposed project would retain (or replace) this second unit, the situation
would be resolved with this application. However, staff needs to have the full and accurate
picture of what is existing on site, whether or not previous work was done (with or without
permits) that has rendered the submitted floor plans inaccurate or incomplete. Please
clarify what the existing condition is at the site and update the existing floor plans, if
necessary. Alternatively, staff would request a site visit and short tour of the interior of the
building to confirm the existing conditions.

2. Level of Staff Support of Project/3™ floor proposal — As has previously been discussed
between Project Planner and Applicant (prior to official submittal of the application), staff
has concerns with the numerous Use Permits and Variance request to expand the existing
residential structure. As currently proposed, staff cannot make the findings to recommend
approval of this project. Were it to move forward to the Zoning Adjustments Board under
the current design iteration, staff would recommend that the ZAB deny the project for lack
of ability to make the findings. (Attached to this letter is a list of the findings that have to
be made related to these permit requests. For the Variance, if any one of the findings
cannot be made, the application must be denied.)

While Staff understands that any expansion of this building will trigger Use Permits and
Variances, Staff recommends a significant design modification to this proposal before Staff
could potentially make the findings and consider support of the application. Specifically,
staff recommends elimination of the entire third floor, while retaining the concept of lifting
the house slightly to create the new lower floor. This will have a number of effects:

a. Variance request - Firstly, the existing site has a lot coverage of approximately
50%, where 45% is the maximum allowed by code for a single story house in the
R-2 zoning district (BMC Section 23D.28.070.E). This means the site exceeds the
allowable lot coverage by approximately 5%. However, under your proposal, while
removing an accessory structure to reduce the lot coverage to approximately 44%,
a three-story structure is allowed a maximum lot coverage of 35%. This means the
site would exceed the allowable lot coverage by 9%, a worsening of 4% over the
maximum allowable percentage. If the project was revised to a two-story design,
with the same 44% coverage, where the maximum allowable coverage of a two-
story structure is 40%, while the structure would still be 4% over lot coverage, there
is a net reduction of 1% exceedance of coverage for the site.

1947 Center Street, 2™ Floor, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.7474 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: planning@cityofberkeley.info
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b. Height and related impacts — The proposed project increases the height of the
residential structure from 13’-6” to approximately 28 (staff's assessment of the
average height based on previously-mentioned inaccurate height calculation
provided on the plans). This is an increase of 14-feet 6-inches. This 28-foot-tall
structure, on a non-conforming lot (including setbacks and lot coverage), would
create a number of related impacts to neighboring properties, specifically to light,
air, privacy, and potentially views. All of those impacts are assessed in the “non-
detriment” finding that is triggered by a number of the permits requested for this
project. If the third floor was removed from this plan (while retaining the concept of
lifting the house to add the lower level), staff estimates that this design would only
increase the height of the building by 3-feet or so, a decrease of 11-feet 6-inches
compared to the current proposal. While there would likely still be some impacts
to the light, air, privacy, and/or views of neighboring properties, these impacts
would be substantially reduced.

Revised submittal items should be submitted in electronic form (Box.com). Please submit
responses to all requested items at once, and not incrementally. Please include a response letter
addressing each of the above items, using the same numbering/format to assist staff in confirming
you have addressed each item.

| look forward to working with you on this project. Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any
questions or if you would like to set up a meeting. | can be reached at (510) 981-7485 or
NArmour@cityofberkeley.info.

Sincerely,

Nicholas Armour

Associate Planner

Attachment: (1) Required Findings for Use Permits and Variance requests

1947 Center Street, 2™ Floor, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.7474 Fax: 510.981.7420
E-mail: planning@cityofberkeley.info


mailto:NArmour@cityofberkeley.info
mailto:NArmour@cityofberkeley.info
mailto:NArmour@cityofberkeley.info
mailto:NArmour@cityofberkeley.info

ATTACHMENT 5 - Administrative Record
Page 199 of 727

Attachment 5 - Administrative Record
Page 138 of 274

Findings Required for Proposed Project at 1643/1647 California Street

Permits triggered:

o Use Permit (UP) per Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC) Section 23C.04.070.E for
expansion of a residential structure that is non-conforming to the maximum allowable lot
coverage

o Use Permit (UP) per BMC Section 23C.04.070.E for expansion of a residential structure
that is non-conforming to the residential density

e Administrative Use Permit (AUP) per BMC Section 23C.04.070.B for vertical extension
of non-conforming rear yard setback

e Administrative Use Permit (AUP) per BMC Section 23C.04.070.B for vertical extension
of non-conforming front yard setback

e Administrative Use Permit (AUP) per BMC Section 23D.28.030 for major addition of 600
s.f.

e Administrative Use Permit (AUP) per BMC Section 23D.28.070.C for building addition
exceeding 14 feet in height

¢ Administrative Use Permit (AUP) per BMC Section 23D.28.050 to create a fifth bedroom

e Variance per BMC Chapter 23D.28.070.E for exceeding maximum allowable lot
coverage

Findings Required:

Variance: Per BMC Section 23B.44.030:

A. After the Board has conducted a public hearing, it shall act on the application. The Board
may approve a Variance application, either as submitted or modified, only if it makes all of the
following findings:

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the
land, building or use referred to in the application, which circumstances or conditions do not
apply generally to land, buildings and/or uses in the same District;

2. The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights of the subject property’s owner;

3. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the use or the construction of a
building, structure or addition thereof, to be approved will not, under the circumstances of
the particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood; and that the granting of the
Variance will promote the municipal health, welfare and safety and benefit the City as a
whole;

4. Any other variance findings required by the Section of the Ordinance applicable to that
particular Variance.
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B. The Board shall deny an application for a Variance if it determines that it is unable to make
any of the required findings, in which case it shall state the reasons for that determination. (Ord.
6478-NS § 4 (part), 1999)

Use Permit findings (Please note, all requested Use Permits and AUPs, as listed above, must
meet the findings established below): Per BMC Section 23B.32.040:

A. The Board may approve an application for a Use Permit, either as submitted or as
modified, only upon finding that the establishment, maintenance or operation of the use, or the
construction of a building, structure or addition thereto, under the circumstances of the particular
case existing at the time at which the application is granted, will not be detrimental to the health,
safety, peace, morals, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or working in the area or
neighborhood of such proposed use or be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements
of the adjacent properties, the surrounding area or neighborhood or to the general welfare of the
City.

B. Prior to approving any Use Permit the Board must also make any other findings required by
either the general or District regulations applicable to that particular Use Permit.

C. The Board shall deny an application for a Use Permit if it determines that it is unable to
make any of the required findings, in which case it shall state the reasons for that determination.

D. The Board may attach such conditions to any Use Permit as it deems reasonable or
necessary to achieve the purposes of this Ordinance, and which otherwise promote the
municipal health, safety and welfare.
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2223 5th St. | Berkeley, CA 94710 | 510.548.7448 | info@sgsarch.com | www.sgsarch.com

ARCHITECTS

May 25, 2021
Planning review comments #1

Applications #: ZP2021-0001
Address: 1643 1647 California St Planning

Hi Nicholas,

We are resubmitting the Use Permit application per your comments. See attached drawings
and responses below.

Items Required for Submittal or Correction:

1. Third Floor Setbacks are not code-compliant — Per Section 23D.28.070.D, 3rd stories must
be set-back 6-feet from side property lines. As currently proposed, this setback is not being
met. However, please first see Advisory Comment, below, related to the third floor proposal.

Response: Sheet A2.1 andA3.1 — Please note the proposed design no longer has a garage at
the basement level. Since the garage is eliminated, the building will not be raised up 3'-0" as
was in the original plan. The first floor level remains where it is now. This will reduce the
overall building height. Per the building and planning definition of a floor, the basement is no
longer a floor. Therefore the building is two stories over a basement.

2. Average Height calculation of the building is not accurate — the average height calculations
provided (both in the TAB form, and on plans) is not accurate to how the average height it
calculated in the City of Berkeley, as the height of a house with shed-style roof is taken from
the average grade to the top of the roof form (not the midpoint). Therefore, please revise
the height calculation to accurately describe the average height of the building.

Response: Sheet A3.1 and A3.2 — The new design has a gable roof and the average height is
calculated accordingly.

3. Shadow Studies — Per the Shadow Study Instructions Guide the submitted Shadow Studies
must be revised in the following ways:

a. While some shadow impacts are shown in the shadow studies provided, additional
information is necessary to understand the extent of the impacts. Specifically:

Response: Sheet A4.1 — New and updated shadow study provided. Please note what was
labeled an ADU at 1609 Virginia is NOT an ADU but just an accessory structure.
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5. If a shadow (existing or future) hits the wall of an adjacent structure, provide a drawing in
elevation view to (1) show where the existing shadow hits the wall, and (2) indicate locations
of windows on walls affected.

6. If increased shadowing caused by the proposed project would affect any windows on
residential buildings, then indicate the use of those windows (i.e., garage, bedroom,
bathroom, kitchen, living room).

While this detail was provided in relation to the impacts to the property to the north (1639
California), no additional details were provided on the extent of the impacts to the
neighboring property to the east (1609 Virginia). Please revise Shadow Studies to include the
above-described additional details to assist in the assessment of new impacts to the
neighboring property to the east.

Response: Sheet A4.1 — New and updated shadow study provided.

4. Historic Resource Evaluation — Following discussion with the Secretary of the Landmarks
Preservation Commission, Senior Planner Fatema Crane, it has been confirmed that a
Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) will be required prior to this application being deemed
complete. As indicated in Zoning Project Application Submittal Requirements Iltem number
4.B, an HRE is required for “substantial alteration” to a building over 40 years old. Please
include an HRE with your resubmittal materials.

Response: See HRE report. This building is not a structure of merit in any case.

Staff Advisory Comments

1. Floor Plans/Existing Conditions — Staff has been notified that there may be a discrepancy
between the existing floor plans and the actual existing layout of the house, including
potentially work that was done that has, in effect, eliminated one of the two units on the
site. As your proposed project would retain (or replace) this second unit, the situation would
be resolved with this application. However, staff needs to have the full and accurate picture
of what is existing on site, whether or not previous work was done (with or without permits)
that has rendered the submitted floor plans inaccurate or incomplete. Please clarify what
the existing condition is at the site and update the existing floor plans, if necessary.
Alternatively, staff would request a site visit and short tour of the interior of the building to
confirm the existing conditions.

Response: Sheet Al.1 — See updated floor plan. This is the current condition.

2. Level of Staff Support of Project/3rd floor proposal — As has previously been discussed
between Project Planner and Applicant (prior to official submittal of the application), staff
has concerns with the numerous Use Permits and Variance request to expand the existing
residential structure. As currently proposed, staff cannot make the findings to recommend
approval of this project. Were it to move forward to the Zoning Adjustments Board under
the current design iteration, staff would recommend that the ZAB deny the project for lack
of ability to make the findings. (Attached to this letter is a list of the findings that have to be
made related to these permit requests. For the Variance, if any one of the findings cannot be
made, the application must be denied.)

Studio G+S Architects| 2223 5th St. Berkeley, CA 94710|510-548-7448 |info@sgsarch.com |www.sgsarch.com
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While Staff understands that any expansion of this building will trigger Use Permits and
Variances, Staff recommends a significant design modification to this proposal before Staff
could potentially make the findings and consider support of the application. Specifically, staff
recommends elimination of the entire third floor, while retaining the concept of lifting the
house slightly to create the new lower floor. This will have a number of effects:

a. Variance request - Firstly, the existing site has a lot coverage of approximately 50%, where
45% is the maximum allowed by code for a single story house in the R-2 zoning district (BMC
Section 23D.28.070.E). This means the site exceeds the allowable lot coverage by
approximately 5%. However, under your proposal, while removing an accessory structure to
reduce the lot coverage to approximately 44%, a three-story structure is allowed a maximum
lot coverage of 35%. This means the site would exceed the allowable lot coverage by 9%, a
worsening of 4% over the maximum allowable percentage. If the project was revised to a
two-story design, with the same 44% coverage, where the maximum allowable coverage of a
two-story structure is 40%, while the structure would still be 4% over lot coverage, there is a
net reduction of 1% exceedance of coverage for the site.

Response: The project has been redesign. We understand planning's concerns. That is why
we are willing to reduce the overall project scale. However, eliminating the second story
addition is not feasible. What we can do is reduce the size of the second floor addition as
much as possible to mitigate any impact on adjacent properties and make it more in scale
with the neighborhood. But please keep in mind, adding a second story addition to a single
story house is not an unreasonable request here. We also have support of both neighbors on
each side. Letters submitted to you earlier. | am attaching them here for reference.

Reduced project scope:

1. The proposed design no longer has a garage at the basement level. Since the garage
is eliminated, the building will not be raised up 3'-0" as was in the original plan. The
first floor level remains where it is now. This will reduce the overall building height.

2. We have eliminated the balcony at the rear (east side). Therefore, no AUP needed
for the rear yard setback.

3. We have also set back the second floor addition from the existing front house wall
(set back 3'-6" - 14'-4 from front property line). The existing is set back 10'-10" from
the front property line. This helps to keep the existing front facade height with
minimal changes and recessing the addition back.

4. Lowered the roof height by another 1'-0" from the last iteration. This brings the
overall building height down by 5'-2" on the left and 6'-3" on the right, when
compared to the original submittal.

5. We made some minor changes to the building materials to isolate the second floor
addition from the existing single story above the basement. When compared to the
earlier version, this helps with the overall scale and massing of the house.

6. Overall, the building looks like and feels like a two-story house over a basement.
Just like hundreds of houses in Berkeley.

We really hope you can see the merits of the revised design and the compromises made
here.

Studio G+S Architects|2223 5th St. Berkeley, CA 94710|510-548-7448 |info@sgsarch.com |www.sgsarch.com
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b. Height and related impacts — The proposed project increases the height of the residential
structure from 13’-6” to approximately 28’ (staff’s assessment of the average height based
on previously-mentioned inaccurate height calculation provided on the plans). This is an
increase of 14-feet 6-inches. This 28-foot-tall structure, on a non-conforming lot (including
setbacks and lot coverage), would create a number of related impacts to neighboring
properties, specifically to light, air, privacy, and potentially views. All of those impacts are
assessed in the “non-detriment” finding that is triggered by a number of the permits
requested for this project. If the third floor was removed from this plan (while retaining the
concept of lifting the house to add the lower level), staff estimates that this design would
only increase the height of the building by 3-feet or so, a decrease of 11-feet 6-inches
compared to the current proposal. While there would likely still be some impacts to the
light, air, privacy, and/or

Response: See Sheets A3.1 — The new design increases the average height by 8'-10”. This is
not an unseasonal request. It’s similar to hundreds of second story additions in Berkeley. See
additional comment above regarding the building height.

We are looking forward to moving this project along.

Sundeep Grewal

Studio G+S Architects| 2223 5th St. Berkeley, CA 94710|510-548-7448 |info@sgsarch.com [www.sgsarch.com
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PLANNING @ DEVELOPMENT

Land Use Planning, 1947 Center Street, Berkeley, CA 94704
Tel: 510.981.7410 TDD: 510.981.6903 Email: Planning@CityofBerkeley.info

TABULATION FORM

Project Address: 1643 and 1647 California St. Date: 5-25-2021

Applicant’s Name: Sundeep Grewal - Studio G+S Architects

Zoning District:  R-2

Please print in ink the following numerical information for your Administrative Use Permit, Use Permit, or Variance
application:

" Permitted/
Existing Proposed Required?
Units, Parking Spaces & Bedrooms 5 5 1
Number of Dwelling Units (#)
Number of Parking Spaces (#) 0 0 2
Number of Bedrooms (#) 3 5 N/A
(R-1, R-1A, R-2, R-2A, and R-3 only)
Yards and Height L0 P "
Front Yard Setback (Feet) 1010 10-10 200
Side Yard Setbacks: P A
3-11 - "
(facing property) Left: (Feet) 40 4-0
Right: (Feet) 5'-6' 5'_g" 4'-0"
Rear Yard Setback (Feet) 16'-10' 16'-10" 20'-0"
Building Height* (# Stories) 1 2 3
Average* (Feet) 13'-6' 23'-10" 28'-0"
Maximum®* (Feet) 13'-6' 23'-10" 35'-0"
Areas
Lot Area (Square-Feet) 3,100 s.f. 3,100 s.f. 4,500 s.f.
Gross Floor Area* (Square-Feet) 1,334 s.f. 3,763 s.f.
Total Area Covered by All Floors
Building Footprint* (Square-Feet) 1,569 s.f. 1,382 s.f. 1,258 S'f'.
Total of All Structures for 2 stories
Lot Coverage® (%) 40 %
Residential only 43.94 % 43.98 % for 2 stories
(Building Footprint/Lot Area)
Useable Open Space* (Square-Feet) 500 s.f. 1,029 s.f. 800 s.f. )
400 s.f./unit
Floor Area Ratio*
N/A
Non-Residential only  (Except ES-R) / N/A N/A
*See Definitions — Zoning Ordinance Title 23F. Revised: 11/19

! See development standards for your Zoning District, per the Berkeley Municipal Code, Sub-Titles 23D and 23E
g:\landuse\forms & instructions\land use planning forms\word files\forms_zoning project application\zoning project
application_tabulation form.docx
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State of California— The Resources Agency Primary #
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
PRIMARY RECORD Trinomial

NRHP Status Code

Other Listings

Review Code Reviewer Date
Page 1 of _6_ Resource name(s) or number(assigned by recorder) 1643-47 California Street
P1. Other Identifier:
*P2. Location: [] Not for Publication [XUnrestricted *a. County Alameda
*c. Address 1643-47 California Street City Berkeley Zip 94703

*e. Other Locational Data: Assessor’s Parcel Number Block: Lot: 058 215601800

*P3a. Description: (Describe resource and its major elements. Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

1643-1647 California Street sits on the east side of California between Lincoln and Virginia Streets. The building is
set back from the front lot line, with planted areas at the front of the parcel. It is a one story over basement two unit
building clad in stucco and capped with a flat roof. At the center of the facade, there are two concrete stairs, both
with stepped concrete cheek walls and metal railings. They are separated by a center stepped cheek wall. At the
top of the stairs, the primary entrances are situated on a sheltered porch. The right side entrance features a multi-lite
glazed door; the left side features a flush wood door. To either side of the entrances are square bays with composite
columns featuring tripartite wood sash windows with a center fixed multi-lite window flanked by four over one double
hung windows. The entry porch is sheltered by a shed roof clad in red clay tiles and supported by composite
columns. There are shed cornices with red clay tiles over both bays. The fagade terminates with a stepped parapet
with simple coping.

The building appears to be in good condition.

*P3b. Resource Attributes: (list attributes and codes) HP HP1. Unknown

*P4. Resources Present: [X]Building []Structure [JObject []Site [IDistrict [JElement of District [JOther

P5a. Photo ‘ P5b. Photo: (view and date)
s il A S View from west. 4/30/2021

*P6. Date Constructed/Age and
Sources: Xhistoric
1924 per permits

*P7. Owner and Address:

*P8. Recorded by:

Tim Kelley Consulting
2912 Diamond St #330
San Francisco, CA 94131

*P9. Date Recorded:
5/14/2021

*P10. Survey Type:
Intensive

*P11. Report Citation: (Cite survey
report and other sources, or enter “none”)

*Attachments: [_JNone [JLocation Map []Sketch Map [X]Continuation Sheet [X]Building, Structure, and Object Record
[CJArchaeological Record [IDistrict Record [JLinear Feature Record []Milling Station Record [JRock Art Record
[Artifact Record [X]Photograph Record [JOther (list)

DPR 523A (1/95) *Required information
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State of California— The Resources Agency Primary #
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI#

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD

Page_2 of _6 *NRHP Status Code___6Z

*Resource Name or #

B1. Historic name: 1643-1647 California Street

B2. Common name: 1643-1647 California Street

B3. Original Use: two family residential B4. Present use: two family residential
*B5. Architectural Style: vernacular
*B6. Construction History: (Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations)

1643-1647 California was constructed in 1924 by builder and real estate speculator Fred F. Ingram. The left side
primary entrance has been replaced; there are no other obvious alterations to the front fagade.

*B7. Moved? XINo OYes OUnknown Date: Original Location:
*B8. Related Features:
none
B9a. Architect: NA b. Builder: Fred F. Ingram
*B10. Significance: Theme NA Area_NA
Period of Significance NA Property Type__residential Applicable Criteria___NA

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope. Also address integrity)

Owners and Occupants:

Original Owner: Rita Warford

1643 California occupants: 1928-1930 Radino and Leona Hickman (auditor); 1940-1944 Mandy K. Scheider
(dressmaker); and 1953 William A. Lynch (property owner)

1647 California occupants: 1930-1934 Elvin and Opal Woodard (salesman); 1939 James McCabe (retired); 1940 -
1941 Robert F. Endsley (painter); and 1943-1944 Francis R. and Mary Nunley (shipyard worker).

Builder

Fred F. Ingram was a builder and real estate speculator. Buildings designed by Ingram during this period include:
1631 Francisco (1924), 1629 Sacramento (1924) and 1631 Sacramento (1924).

(continued)

B11. Additional Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)
*B12. References:

California Office of Historic Preservation. “Instructions for Recording Sketch Map

Historical Resources.” Sacramento, 1995.

U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service. National Register

Bulletin 15: How to Apply the National Register Criteria for Evaluation.

Washington, D.C.: National Park Service, rev. ed. 1998.

Sanborn Maps, Berkeley, California, 1929, 1950

B13. Remarks:

*B14. Evaluator: Tim Kelley Consulting LLC

(This space reserved for official comments.)

*Date of Evaluation: 5/14/2021
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State of California— The Resources Agency Primary #

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial

Page _3 of 6 Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)

*Recorded by Tim Kelley Consulting LLC *Date 5/14/2021 Continuation O Update

DPR 523B (1/95) *Required information

(continued)

Permit History:
e Permit #16834, May 9, 1924 — To build a one-story two room duplex.
e Permit #72299, November 10, 1952 — To build an 8’ x 20’ shed
e Permit #98026, June 24, 1963 — Termite repair

Criterion 1 (Events)

1643-1647 California is not eligible for individual listing in the California Register under Criterion 1. This building did
not make any significant individual contribution to the development of the neighborhood. Nor did it make a
significant contribution to the broad patterns of local or regional history, or the cultural heritage of California. Thus the
property is not eligible for listing in the California Register under Criterion 1.

Criterion 2 (Persons)

This building is not eligible for individual listing in the California Register under Criterion 2. It is not associated with
any significant persons in the history of Berkeley or the State of California, as none of the owners or occupants were
listed newspaper indexes or otherwise indicated to be important to the history of Berkeley or the State of California.
Thus the property is not eligible for listing in the California Register under Criterion 2.

Criterion 3 (Architecture)

This building is not eligible for individual listing in the California Register under Criterion 3. The builder of 1643-1647
California, Fred F. Ingram is not considered a master builder. This building does not embody distinctive
characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction, represent the work of a master, or possess high
artistic values. Thus the property is not eligible for listing in the California Register under any aspect of Criterion 3.

Criterion 4 (Information Potential)
This criterion ordinarily refers to potential archeological value. A full analysis of archeological value is beyond the
scope of this report. The property does not appear eligible for listing on the California Register under Criterion 4.

Integrity

This building is not an historical resource; therefore no period of significance can be determined and integrity can
not be evaluated. For information purposes, this building retains all aspectsof integrity.

DPR 523L
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State of California— The Resources Agency Primary #
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial

Page _4 of 6 Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)

*Recorded by Tim Kelley Consulting LLC *Date 5/14/2021 Continuation O Update
1929 Sanborn M%p .

1626 1636

. CALIFORNIA

7609

2 VIRGINIA

LINCOLN : i

uncorn
1660 1668

" /626 1636 7620 7694 165¢

25 e 1635 za

7619 %623

VIRGINIA S—

DPR 523L
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State of California— The Resources Agency Primary #

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial

Page 5 of 6 Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)

*Recorded by Tim Kelley Consulting LLC *Date 5/14/2021 Continuation O Update

‘\.
Detall, left side primary facade

DPR 523L
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State of California— The Resources Agency Primary #

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial

Page 6 of 6 Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)

*Recorded by Tim Kelley Consulting LLC ~ *Date 5/14/2021 Continuation O Update

*ﬂ X : .‘

Left side secondary facade

DPR 523L
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SESIDENTIAL ' CITY OF BERRELEY ' ( !
Address. [T \H (?O& QO(‘ na, Book.... ( Par No ) Block...2! S b :
Surveyed by. S Date ....Remarks ‘
Date Imp. R.C. %G| Tvle | NRCLD. | Qom Adi.RCLD. || Building D. t Record
24 4579 15345 —|_ 34y pl |remiier [ TDe. | Shed
1972 320 | 90las” 2 F P | PemitNo| \ X BY [22299
e &8 4 @ || Year Built \Qakl | sres0-52
- Amount ’¢4’ﬂg
o | /3523 || 5T GRS L e i, Rypraions, o5, /o p
[Z[ " 2¥€ |ah |25 3 #9 = -
CCrY

Assessmont Record

199550 | ;700 « —
195152 | /780 v

Vaa

1983.584 | 2000 .
195657 15000 0

Remarks. Reappraisals, etc.

i Form 238 186 30M 3-47 - . . ) __j
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Plan of Bullding 2 - Scalelndr RESIDENTIAL BUILDING RECORD
Use Typa:-,lbu\p.\ﬁ.?{:,, ........................... Storles..................) | Cor nslr. hup Q @
F: dati FYeTar i
S 1 W Grade.
E: Walls.........5 b s.ex Windows... (el o 1. 1/
oot 2 TAG. Type. R v Pitch...——-.
ROOM & FINISH DETAIL Plumbing Dmn
. Floors Floor N Interior Finish Fixtura Av
e T :
Rooms Bil|2]|9|TyniTop| l’,'“‘“h o Walls Ceiling || pain .%\ A
Ent. Hall Iy P 3 Showi
Living Rm, i Hed Lins FA s ey Shower O.T.
Dining Rm . ‘ T 4 i ‘Water Closet. X.
Kitchen Nk /) oo 1 ! Lavatory.
Broakf . ! i Sink b4
Study 3 . \ Wash Tray.
Bed Rm o Ve d ; ; ; Auto Heater. b7l
Bath. 1% Lans ¥ v ¥ A (\1&. -
Laund, Firepl
‘llll! ry. Fire 4
Furnace. Patent Flus.
Garage.
COMPUTATIONS Year Year ( 3-G Year
Area Unit C. Cost Unit C. Cost Unit C. Cost
JZ 2 o A S MAVARRC ] e A VAP PA
7 o 1
Misc. Structures—Garages, aic,
. ¥ ~ 3lelo #cla
Type | Size | Ext. | Rt | Int- [ Fir. { Krea | At | Cost
L2015 0. 1 (ond G020l T
1 MY 7% 7 ,ogAAA ¢ | | Heat l O 1]
N IS R4 : S&| 4@y | | Misc E .
12543 . VA T O 7 = . TOTAL B.C. | K 2190 BC- [/ 13 [FIAB | R-C.
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. j
L '
. SN T -
! : . t -
N o : . e Plan Checklng Fee.

i - o ; ‘ ,J"‘"' : : Bldg. Permit Fee e 3 , B o ‘. o '..
T e USRI CITY OF BERKELEY | A D |
: SR R o Buuldlng Inspection Depanmem | AR

A ek N I ST SO ~ APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT | S T I

; Additions, ‘Amntions and Repairs : |

. : ; .

, Applicatlon h hereby made to the Buildmg Inspec!ion Depanment of lhe Cny of Berketey for Pcrmiss!on to Add to, or Aher. or Repdt . ! ) f“‘

i . ‘group :«f ....... ; Type w.-(Z ....... / verrnSLOTY et o . ... Room Building ' -_ R Pl .-‘-
‘ i Preaenh use of bulldlng (73" 6: ("(-" nJS G Families P " Rooms f : S S

- ‘Proposed use of bulldmg A 7 f7L CK mehes ‘.’)" : | - Boo_u ‘ y
‘Located at . /é?/j "‘7 G/K)L.I FO ﬁ.,.l)l k‘\‘ .) »

. lxA,.ll provtlslom of the Buildlng Code will be comphed wuh In the erection, alteratlon or repalrlng ol said bullding whether spedﬁed. el
erein or no . ‘ e

o .

) anult.xon of propoaed Iork"lnclude all hbor and materul

\Qmmwumm“(7weuAMC Es( (AWAFvai  R IR DR PR ;
SR S w;mpmmkunzscmonorwonxronnnom T T P RERITE A I

Small sketches may bs drawn on the back of this sheet R I o Ll

; 'E}/?i’z?’c’ ....... "Z ’7?'4 / /C /@* <. Z :
,( ELRET J// i g
4
5 i ¢
t K X
LL,\ddm ;uua s AVEmepho..e ﬁaj ..... z .n e A :

RicHmoeun | g

.................................. I A ......... wOrkmen 8 Con-pensatwn Insurance Polxcy or ’,

. B ‘ o Certxhcatmn Filed Yes —~No SR -
_ Cxt.y of Berkeley Lxcense No. .......... 7’3 "”30 .............. . o T b :

1 hereby egree to save, mdemnlfy and I:eep hnmlee«e the City of Berkeley and/or its employees, egalnet all lhbilitles, judgmentx. co : L B

A . coste and expenses which may in any wise accrue against said City in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the use or occu. - Lo ; [
“w o r i paney of any sidewalk, street or sub.sldewalk spare by virtue theteof and wi l in all 1hinga strictly ;ompl) with the conditlons of thh\ permit v {

: B : and Ordinances of lhe City of Berkeley, : o s

.........................................................................................................................................................................

. F‘ir'e Zdne Ne‘.‘..

SRR DULCI A ST PP

A AT AT L e e

FOR DBPMTMENT USE ONLY

e L - Permil No q ZMZ) l (O

‘p\ 2 ./. .............. f.(. 3 ............ 5 7. CM L "\m 4 .*Jh.s,?

s
-~

v ,‘ ) ‘ R .- Number S‘lntl . lc‘f g
B N BLOCK BOOK NO. .. ... . . . . 5

c D\ e Lol W"%\k
oo \ PAGE oo e ISSUED BY
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v

~ CITY OF BERKELEY
Bmldmg Department /74”‘"""‘i

1’-! .
APPLICATIGN FOR BUII.DING PERMIT FOR A‘ L
R Group J Bmldmg PRt B
2
‘i
‘ Application is hereby made to the Bui'ding Department of tbe Clty of Berkoley for Permiaslon to busld a -
1 Rt "I‘ype /Jl’« A-Yo b\nldinz to be occupied as nGrouP J ocwpancg;jor..‘.l. ...Z .......... *(" ............................................... :
Located at..... /é‘/j ....... //}'7 ........ ( '![6:4““"\ ...... B ...... AR

SIZE. LOCATION AND CON%TRUCTION TO BE AS FOLLOWS:
» ; SO (See Over For Plana) o

"‘Heights fz . é’ /7f"‘”/f’ - 'r:, | :

PR

;z.;ﬁ.,;f»fvz,‘w/o/fm%/w

D) em%

D;st;nce from ncareat b;alld!ng on the lo: ..............
. Dntnnce from sido lot hne :

: ‘ »Dlstlmce irom reur lot line \ )

e W 8 clgfe thln 3 feet th{dide ap T rear 1 t lines will be ﬂreproofed as fo]lows. ‘( /»'(/"7’ 4.

- 1
v 14
i H
! v
1N
i e
i ;
¥
3 t
ot B
: :
i H
L s
Il

We Hereby agree to suve. inderrnify and keep humless the C:ty of Berkel{y gainst ali lxabilitiea, judgmentc, costs %‘,n-
o and expenses. which may in any wise accrue against said city in consequence of the granting of this permit, or from the . -
use ot occupancy of any sidewalk, street or sub-sidewalk space by vintue thereof, and will in a hinzs atri}&ly ¢omply with

o the condltlons of this permlt and Ordimnces of the C{ty of Berkeley. / ‘
‘:/ / ’f/ k.// '

f In Lone No....'; ..... ...... Ordinance No et /(/) /:

.

. B "Signature of Owée(/A nt 0'@““"“'
ki WY Lff /(/ s ket

F‘OR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

..............................................

T
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T S  Zoning Permit colm e
i i S TR SN '_ (Sectwn 17, ():(Imuncc 4\0. 3018-1\’6 ) P N

Permlt for /[//r’b‘/ //L(«w/é“

District . .y

/Lﬂ ‘/‘ ?{j 5/‘"‘) ( u,;‘\ ) {:‘:‘)"{ T T Ina - f(J “(;) e e . LU, ;

.

1 . Area o /
! Ax-ea of lot “‘ 5 () V (Oj 5 i/.\ RER

J’:'Yards '.._f R
Front [PV M " Left Sxde

. Helght

Mam Bu:ldmg» 3 Accessory B\nldmg 4 X‘ é |
. Certificate: v T !
| hereby certlfy that che foregomg statemant tnd

~ data are in all respects to the best of my knwl- Do
' :_edge and behef true and correct. ' LR

Ry SJ gnature. e
Vgm0 vE S
AT g

By ——

'
M e o b e bt e e e g e R b N W NeER e L A e

N e e B g e oyt
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“STORIES °

ROOMS
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CINTRACTOR

PLUMBING PERMIT

" FIXTURES
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CONTRACTOR

GASPIPING "

A e
OUTLETYS

' MCTERS
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RLECTRIC WIRING
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v LNEL Type, ‘ pwa_ " Descriptil,../ Co.ts W’é o T
'jf:,l:Bnﬂdlng' Pemit 1 f)8 ;4 = Btoriel Room. e ‘ Contmetor )‘k e f_ ;- l & G R4 M g
: Plumblnx Permit ‘Fixtures ﬁ ‘ sy L Contmg- : 2 SRR |
’ ’7"-.~',G“P‘ph‘l’ ,4“;;‘1 Outlets ' Meters :.’».Contne\torl_f,j - .
| : Electric Wirlnx . Outlets = "' " Motors . . .. Contractor . .
' Electric Fixtnre TP ‘. Fixtures - = ' Appliances - Contraetor . - * . " . v, . , “
Gll Appllance B o Fixtures - ' g B . ‘Contractor ;| % .-
‘.W'rm,Air I,?’Ph‘l’ R " AR Contnct.(;n"".":"* 0 s
| Fumscesele, 5 “Contractor -
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/. Plumbing, rough .~ et MR I N B e
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. Pmnluslullolpln a orlmpocﬂonlcnolpaadwm\ln wodaylolpomll lssue or - ;; :
) within 100 days of npmml?udypunquofln
L. luunneoolnpomnﬂnllnolbccomtmeduanupproulolmyvlomlonollulldlng ;
| Elecirical, , Plumbing oz Municlpal codes. ’ -t
. Chm‘lromdldomamdlumdlcﬂommdpoymlolullap;dlubhlmm Sl . S e AT S RN PR SR Cwn
NOTE: This permit does not betome valid Until slgned by lhe bulldmg offrclal or his S : 0,;: ljfll L1018 R 0TS SIS .
deputy and fees are pald, and receipt is acknowledged In the space pro\lded : Ca L S o l 1 / Ll "CTR i 40 DO
S|\ 121 L mm 3//’9'0)’7 2 BTSN FOR OFFICIAL USE RIS
7 MAILINGADDRESS 1. TELEPHONE Prlor to. scheduling the lnepectlons noted below, provlde lhe clearances cerllllcates
% ,72 3 /’ﬂf?l!il’ :;r - ?4 w3 " calculations, special inspectors etc. lndlcated s ,
2
N,w; ™ - [ Specla! lnspector - start of work - [ Plerhole cen So.ls Englneer
: /h, 7 /"./m;, el . Glu-Lam certificate - Roof/floor frame £ Pier Inspection .-
g ADD A ’L /)‘) d 2 .ﬁ, ~TELEPHONE 1 Truss Calculation - Roof/floor frame  [] Fill/foundation compactlon cert
: i;?s /6#-7 6‘0&/’//? N 94 70 ; (] Fire Department - Final - E RS ~Foundatlon
o oIy : ezig ‘Engineering, PWD - Final R : [:lSolls engineer cert Fmal
EH bt}f}(ﬂ_ f_\/ /I}z 397 C__{ Tratfic £ngineering, PWD - Final [C—] Zoning - Final - -
o | LICENSE' : - 2] Economlic Development - Final . Landmarks - Flnal :
g Health Dept. - Final B IR | Sp'*clal lnspector cerl Flnal
¢ ADDHESS . T;Lgpnous : ~No. -of slqnes Bulldlnq helghl Fire Sprinklers .
O " e SR - _ Area : Constructfonlype ‘
- C,”Y‘ it . el STATERZIP s —No. required exits____ Value of work - Occupancy load
— ‘H‘ — "c‘ — : ‘ 1‘Ch t 9( —— -’NOTE. ALL Psnmrs AnE suusc*r TOAMINIMUM PERMIT FEE. . - -, :
ereby affirm that | am on under prowsOnso apter 9 (commencing wi :
Section 7000) of leslonaol lho Buslmss and Prolessu:ms Code. and my llregnse Is PERM’ TF EES - FEES DUE AT " AMOUN T DUE
In full force and effect. . BUILDING PEHMlT U '
o [NaME : cm/ ausm=ssmxn P Ol’?l Total Valuation SENTE e
e Q-M com R } ,37 695’  Filing e 7. v.- Applicalloh N
g AoDRE - ELEPHOR - Permit fee (lnspectlon) Permit issuance ;-
B 193 mupw fd 0730 Plancheck feo = ~ Pemitissuangel | -
& STATE/ZIP Preplancheck fee Appllcation .-+ oo Co )
Of g F éll = Reinspection fee "+ "= - When required™: ~ | . .
: Sle\ATURE i © DAIE Investigation fee - GRS Application < ;.. i
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New commercial Newor'wm two “mﬂy Plancheck for révisions - | Permit Issvarice
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‘;O:fti:.'e,'lon:nlt‘lmprovemn'l ‘ garagelaltrc remodel Title 24 Disabled - - Permit ls’sﬂanée P X
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© INSPECTIONRECORD - /' . . o N O It Rt
o S | _ Job Address: .-é_‘zﬁ_;m/é-%_'z__ e 2V BN L -y il R K L
o GRADING PERMIT NO: R ' - 5 B o A

BUILDING PERMIT NOT \ : . » — « : —

R - Plers depth and size R S ' . : ~ 1. . - P o
RS I LI P A . Set back/lot coverage - . T ; , SR B ‘ S
. Foundation forms/depth/size ‘ : :
‘ - sleel \ . s . ' S B : B
~_anchorbolis - s R , s : s N = ] R SR
- holddowns - - ) 3
O.K. lo pour !oundallon/grade beam
Underfloor electric - ‘ : e , R : } . : 1
*. Underiloor mechanical < e ¥ R B o R
- Underfloor plumbing -~ P , R T o T G
- Underfioor insulation -~ - T LT T
- Under ground commereial R R : T . It
Underfloor framing - - Sl e - R R
O.K. to pour s!ab/!ioor deck : ABOVE APPROVALS REQUIRED BEFORE POURING CONCRETE SLABS
Masonry 1st Lift i o S , , N o » _
- .2nd Lift ‘ o ' ' ' o o o AR ) ST
: = drd Lift S Co . ; : Cove i ‘ R : ) . R ¢
j Concrete walls - s s : e : . : . : ST
- Concrete floor - P ‘ . : B R L EERIE PRI
Frame eluct - rough - R : » B : R T R
- Frame mechanlcal - rough ~ : ' .
" Frame plumbing - rough -
. Floor/ceiling insulation -
Wall insulation .~ - pe et ; T I - : 5
- Wall framing - E ‘ . S T : ] P : —
Roof framing 2R » PRI T ~ P ‘ S P o
Shear walls - S - ‘ : - T R ~ - ST ST

I_Eaﬂd_dwns/Holddowns ;

. §Qund control = o . - . - e ; , . S SR _,;. ‘
Framing Insulation - - B T : RN e i
) i
)

Glazing - Title'24 = %
Floor framing 2nd story
Electrical subpanel - rough R e I L
O.K. to sheetrock -~ R ABOVE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BEFORE CLOSING WALLS
Shear nailing -+ ‘ ; ‘ L : ‘ L S
Lath - exterior = -
Lath - Drywall - Interior

i

St

V Plaster scralch : f i s = : ~ » : T e D i co
— . ;

i

P X

- brown
finish

ShOWer/tub ule/l:acklng :
. Fire walls - = : ‘ S IR N . e e R S )
Fire wall penetranons SR B R R . K i e 3

ELECTRICAL PEITI: |/ g LI SR PEVE Y it P
//:M_/:mzz__m_-a.-__.;fﬁfze. s ag%%@? it sl

~ MECHANICAL PERMIT NO: ‘ » ~ -

'

4 PLUNBING PERMITNG: . = g
; ST B _ o
; |

FINAL INSPECTION ' T , . CEHTIFICATEOFOCCUPANCY~ S R I R

_-*_‘;,.. Gas lest _‘_ - . : Zoniﬁé liliél R A the requiremems must be mel pnor to
1 Waler test o Fire Depl Final ’ | Issuance of G.O,

! 1 sewertest o Engineering final
i e Handu,ag Access Tllle 24 1 | Tadlic final -+ Temn. G ‘ : s R ;
B | _Rooling - _ _I.__Economic Development fmal emp. Lo. — - — A S ‘ -
: | Appliances All lees paid: - | NI | PR
: B Electrical ol Bldg final - Codos "] CE‘;‘”CA“ OF OCCUPANGY N ;
; | Mechanical _ . {f_-;,?\/:?ﬁ: Aéyzfﬂ)ﬂgm%?w . <
: S __F'.'L‘D‘_biﬂg“_._mﬁéédc@ %AM_ OV ETED, .| Dept. Bun[dmg Official Date '
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Gas Appliances

8,00

‘one to two nechanical units

“ Central htg (furn/ac) conbination unit or
. central heat alone central’ ac. alone :
100,000 BTU - per unit: :

7.00

24,00

32,00

S 10 .000 ~.500,000 BTU ~ per unit
‘“ﬁ; over 500,000 BTU - per unit .. .

'; Gas piﬁlng/extension. alteratiOn/repair

79.00

one metey - 8,00 -
addlt1ona1 Ieters 5.25
outlets = .« o 3,25 7
pressura test oniy 8 001

 Boods

residéﬁtinl

100

'ﬂ: commercidl - Type 11 v

48,00 -

79.007

- comsercial w/ tire ext. systen - Type I

<Flue or chi-ney’v=‘x - 8,00
Prefabricated fireplace 48.00 =
" Ducts, fans, registers, d ers '-7,00

to 10,000:cfm "

’ 5 :;1‘6 60;"' .

o over 10,000 cf- e 24 00“” "
. Boilers and equipment .- o G
" . up_to 100,000 BTU - 24,00+
- 100,000 - 500,000 BTU 032,00 -
s-."ovet 500.000 BTU - ) 79,00 -

Y .
.../-( B

' PLUNBING Pernit’ "No, *
. New/-oved/addxtions/residentlal
for each 100 s.f. S

Subtotal =

F‘ILING FEE s 10, oo;" 3

650

bletures>r ! © 7,25 -

DSewer R sl 21,00 - .
Stand pipe- systea v EEE 79,50 ..

- Water meter, 25 or less outlets ‘ 15.00

‘additional outlet 5

'1150 e

‘ Water meter only « S

525 -
Additional -eter s 3,50
water line, 25 or: less outlets 15,00
a ional cutlet ’ fl,SO

Laun i ¥Inklers systea o SR
: oné ‘or two family dwellings - per syste-

e -

- apartaent buildings - per system - 64,00
 commercial/industrial - per system ~ 64,00
"Swilli_;¥pool filtration system - 80.00
.Inside rain leader - per leader 16,00
_ Subtotal =
ADMINIST/HORKSHEE/jas

052072 00} FK VA 0,00 ]

EXPLANATION:

| pescupmiow .o _Quantity  umit Price _Awount
i .+ ELECTRICAL Perlit NO.‘ SR FILING FEE 3 10 00
. New Reaidential additions . 'ficrﬁ A
o for each 100 s,f,: . : ‘7.00‘-A‘ ,
! , ervice {new or. chag;ed) }:-7.00 Tloo
g Meters (new or changed) - R ik ol Q00
. "Altering/changing: wirig; - each ch g;e ' 16,00 : - =
A Branch circuits’ and feeders - S 2,35 o ] .
S Fixtures (fixed: a liances) 6,50 . .o i 3
i Motors (up to 10 HPI L 4,00 - ¥
o !gditional*nP*%ff: L 1,00 e
-1 _ T !ggjﬁu-‘yer'unit - 126,00 %
S _Generators ‘wp to 10 KVA 4,00 5
i "~ additionat KV 1,00 -
:V} : maximum per hnit 105,00 -
" Transtor-ers up to 10 KVA 2,75 . .
iy _additional KV - - 1,00 N
SR BRI laxilu- e 126,00 .
i ‘fOutline liﬁhiin; ger KVA 19,25 ¢ ¢
4.3@;7 - X-ray, capacitators 16,00 - R
R " Tewporary power pole - - 16,00 s
Tl ’Festoﬁn liuhtig;;ggr outlet 1,00 '
AR & o Subtotal = B
‘ nacmmlu. Penit No. - . rmnc FEE s 10 00 ‘

[ R T .

GRS ST R

[RERRE SR
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NOTE: ALL Pmu'rs ARE sumc-r 0 A “IMUM_FZE OF $40, oo T
~ PROJECT (cousmucrmm ADDR 2SS “’J"fj wuroﬂzvm sr DATB: -[ [ - 2 A
. OMNER oa conmcmm _ccm‘*mﬁr( o TszPnouzz _§(:1+ 6720
D!SCRIPT!ON ‘ L Qumtity _ Unit Pr:lce Anount
ELECTRICAL Pernit No,oomim = FILING FZE $ 10 00
“New Residential’ additirng Y
. for eath 100° s.t.:'*- ‘ _ : 7 .00
Service (new or chtg;ed) g {1 7,00 "Too
-~ Meters (new ur changed i ol __ 4,00
~Altering/changing wirig;;;,each chon:e ‘ 16,00 ¢ -
Branch circuits and feeders C2475 e
- Pixtures (fixed appliances) - 6,50 =
Motors (up to 10 HP) - "~ 4,00
" additional HP - - ~ 1400
. maximum per unit 126.00 v
' Generators up to 10 KVA ~ 4,00 -
- additional Kv: 1400 s
 maximum per unit 105,00 =
Transforters up to 10 KVA 2475 s
‘-; additional KV R 1,00 -
. naxlnul SR 120,00 -
‘ si;ns o 16,00 -
Outline ljghtig; per KVA 9,25 -
" X-ray, capacitators - . 16,00
- Temporary power pole 16.00 :
: Festoon li;htigg per outlet ' 1,00
, ‘ v Subtotal =
‘M!CHANICAL Per-it No. ‘ FILING FER 10.00
Gas Appliances | : Sy IR IRERaE
one to two -echanical units PR 8,00
.~ three or more unitg = - 7.00 - -
Central htg (furn/ac) combination unzt or ' L e
central heat - alone central ac alone O
100,000 BTU - per unit’ ‘ 23,00 ¢ .
e 01,000 = 500,000 BTU - per unit 32,00 -
: ovér 500,000 BTU - per unit 79 00
7 Gas piping/exteusion. alteration/repair T
© . one wetey . ‘8 00 v R
addltional neters 2,25 ¢ ‘ il il
gutiets =" 3,25 - _ ’
. pressure- teot only - 8.00
Hoods L AT
RS residential -t $oert 7,00
’”;,,co-nercial - Type IT ' L 48,00
. commercial w/ fire ext. systen - gype 1 719,00
[rlue or Chimney . : 8.00
"Prefabricated: fireplace 48,00 -
' Ducts, fans, registers; da-pers 7.00
Air handling equipnent e T
" to_ 10,000 ofm* - 16,00
: oveyr 10,000 cfm - - 24,00 -
- Boilers and equipment o B ,
" up to 100,000 BTU ' +24,00 - o
100,000 - 500,000 BTU 32,00 ~
over 500,000 BTU L 79,00 -
B . Subtotal =
PLUMBING Per‘it No.' ol FILING FEE $ l0,00
New/noved/addltions/residential TRRE
. for each 100 S. f, - T 6,50
Fixtures;‘ B ' 7,25
Sewer R 21,00 --
Stand pipe systel e :79.50
Water zeter, 25 or less outlets 15,00
- additional outlet © 1,50
Water meter only = 5,25 -
- Additional leter S 3,50 ¢
Water line, 25 or less outlets : 15,00 -
additional outlet - e 1, 50 ‘ o
Lawn sprinklers system . B , Gl S
‘ one or two family duelllngs - per systel 24 OD ] >
apartwent buildings ~ per systee 64,00 - E
. commercial/industrial - per system 64,00
Swisming pool filtration system 80,00 E
Inside rain leader - per leader 16,00
Subtotal =
ADMINIST/HORKSHEE/Jas
oo . "

[
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o Escrow Closiné DdLe o ,V?.") 8(‘1 ' Address of PrOPert‘j ll» i?) (ﬂ\«"(off\\l« [

Title Compan)' :‘ P{ A‘-’-FL e y Escrow # KO’Z ‘_,)0/0 ?X

I Number of Renidential Structures o [ Numbcr of Un;ts per Structure' A : I B C R i ‘
4 . N b E - F e R 1 RN
AR CITYDFBERKELEY O R U PR RE A TR B S S R
* ORDINANCE 5802(R£C0) S ... ... FORMA )
RS > e RESIDENT!AL ENERGY CONSERVATION ORDINANCE ‘ :
o CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE L \
el ‘ . Acceptance of this form by the City ‘deems the property to be in complianr-e with . ; ‘
Jj_ - RECO (Ordinance 5802-N.S.)." It is given to, property owners by the RECO Inspector B S
o . afteyv 4 satisfactory 'RECO inspection and must be filed with the. City of Berkeley, i N
Planning and Community - Development Department, Codes and Inspection Division, T It ]
2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 SRR PR e v s :
S | S YES  NO . APPLICABLE b ,
’ 1. - Ceiling insulation of minimum thetmal resistance value R- 30 ‘_ Ty [ 0 I P‘( {
R Do installed.‘ o B S LT T
‘2. Furnace heating ducts sealed ‘at plenum and all joints in heating | ] i 1 ; o N "-,""' "{.‘ "
: duct system w th duct tape or mastic and insulated to minimum of R 3 5 S g : D 2 ' .
3 ‘All domestic storage water heaters insulated with external -: j({ BRI I B ()]
. insulation blanket rated at minimum ‘thermal resistance value of R 6. 7 Lo - A o
s, iiLow-flow devices with maxinum flow rate of J gallons per Uy ‘ ;,{ ASOE N B [ ] %
‘-:»a‘»,‘_minute installed in all shower fixtures. s ,i R I Do R LR L sl o 2 .
5. Hot water pipes in pumped recircularing domestic water heating T (1 [ e & : Al
v systems insulated to minimum thermal resistance value of R 3 o . R RN ri It
6, ‘Exposed hot and code water pipes connected to and within 214 inches }( S ] E P TREE 0 IDRERR R }s
S of water heater insulated toa minimum thermal resistance of R-3, - T R ST SRS USRS &
7. “ Incandescent 1ight bulbs, located in multi unit structurs common [ ) T[] - ’b( g i\;
S ‘{_i"areas, replaced with lamps of at least 25 lumens per watt, R R "‘ SN ‘ “
8. "Neatherstripping installed on all exterior doors. N L )(Ql o)y e { l ;* '
A -9, iDampers, doors or other devices to block atr-flow and reduce heat '[ ]" "” i f/]”'/)i““ {N’ 32 ’\H e
A - loss through chimneys. TR e T A e N e e '%
[ ] If any: items are checked "NO" because the maximum required expenditure for this o 4
. sale has been met, check here and attach itemized receipts (with an explanation, ' }‘3'
ki ii necessary) and note the maximum required expenditure amount: St o §
3 B Seller/0wner Sic L,/A\l h/os@ AJ-J Lowgﬁuyer +Po - OP.Pf/J HF' MFQ 01»{ TANM R
B (I‘rintbQ,M\),o.ﬁv L (Prfokedd .MI\Q,M Ne
Seller/Owner : : L - Buyei ,. . b,pp..q, ?p E/( f
: o (Signature) REEE A (Signature) E— BE
Address : e : R C Address »/C,bl ok (A(A;fona///i .
'ﬂ_ Phone Nurnber ( 0 R ‘ VPhone Number (Hl{) Béﬁﬂ P - T
INSPECTOR NAME AND AGENCY 4&5\\ élk Q37~ 5?[3‘ Date /-73/ ‘l/ ;
; A $15.00 FILING FEE 15 REQUIREQErERANS ASSISTANCE (,ENTFR

7030 SAN PABLO AVE. é
BERKELEY, CA 94702 1
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S ;fd ff{fUnder the Residential Pnergy Conservation Ordinance (Ordlnance No.f 802«N S. ),3 ;yj :
S ‘ "the followiug steps mu't be taken rn residential units prior to theirtsale.fpdd;:llli,‘

R
—-
o

R 7:Install celling insulation to brlng the thermal rc51srance value o[ the ceiling

'fﬁ S ”fﬁinsulation to R-30'jn buildlngs where ‘ the existing ceiling insulatlon value

_ RN , v isR- Ll or- less, except in. those bu1ldings having no attic or’ Lnaccessible P

T A attic space between the roof and ceiling below., lnaccesnible is defined such
D ‘ that the roof slope 1is loss than two and one half. inchea ‘in 12 inches and '

“the vertical cltar heibht from the top of . the bottom chord" of the truss. or.
“‘ceiling joist to the‘underside of ‘the roof- structural member 'or rafters at
'fvthe roof ,1dge 1s Jess than twenty four 1nches (24") O )

OSSP
R et AL g e 31 it e e <= g

32;1:Seal ledls 1n furnace ducta at all JOlnts in the ducting system and at the' 2
S v ‘ieplenum wlrh pressute sensitlve tape or mastic,_and 1nsulate all: furnace ducts"
el Y o ak ] least a thermal resistance value of. R-3° except ‘where ‘duc s are inside’

Lo '“”hhfffheated space, between floors, 1nside interior walls nr partitions, are asbestos
R ?coated or otherw1se inaccessible without alteratlon.fg\“»uﬁ ~ : Y

-23;}11nsulate all'domestic storage water heatersKW1th an external insulation olanket

Sl ~ 5 - "% irated'at a minimum thermal resistance value of R-6, except where a: minimum\ A .

g ,h,,.ff,ffaiv'v K ,-};fclearance of two inches from" a wall or other pelmanent fixture ‘does: not exist,

. -Jﬂa{g;f;;;fvﬁfff TR 'kor where the thermal resistance of the total warer heater insulation jacket f]f
S P ' Y'is in'excess of 'R- 12." For purposes of" safety, water heaters: that dre having,qf'

j@?insulation blankets 1nstalled must: also meet all: legal requiremenrs including

thhe requ1rement of a Pressure—Temperature (PT) afety Release Valve.«,.pw

AR A o A B oA e o et

RN

g S]Installr_ow~flow dev1ces with a maximum rated flow rate of three (3) gallons,@
"pgper minuté“in all shower=£ixtures. Y § R ; TR

: , «thermal resistance value of R~3 hot water‘pipes:in‘ b
) T;pumped, recirculatingfdome ic water heat1ng systems;f bxemptions shall be” a;
© ' granted where'hot water pipes’ are between tloors,'lnslde interior walls, or

§‘5;:0therwise AxaLCQSalble wjthout alteration.wﬂuv.ﬁ_“ ol s =

-

5 7flnsulate to at lest a’ thermnl resistance of R~3 exposed hot water pipes and

hfcola water pipe‘;within twcnty four 1nches (24“) of water heat r.' 5.;~

AT - - 4

'>Replace incandescont llght bulbs located 1n ‘common areas of multiple un1t ';*M*:ff‘“
~structures’ with lamps that have an efflciency of at least 25 lumens per watt,~ '
xasuch as fluorcsccnt lamps.‘ . L N

‘-\w S

o Install weath*t rrzpping on all exterior doorsri'-M

e e e e,

if,é{“ Install dampers,fdoors nr other devices to obstruct or block air-flow to reduce
o iheat loss through chlmneys.' ~ SR : : S

2y

.," ,.:.

QfIf, after taking title to'a re31dential structure or unit in Berkeley (as defined
in the code), you find that it does not mtet the above requirements, you may.,_:qx~

AR Biiu? the . property into compliance. and recover yOUf COStS 3ﬂd damages ‘"JZZJ i
i - ¢ iucluding higher utility bills paid’due to lack of " compl1ance with the require-
PR ments, lnsppction fees, and attorney fees o from the seller and/or agent(q)

- N .
T e o s o P Vo e it it
R . A RV A Clolh i
Lo M
[
«
[2
~
2
'

on S B = , - Y ~ X . R
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e ' ' )
i - b
| : 5 {
V : - s |
5% hS |
’ - Escrow Closing Date = %°1 Address of Property LL"I 7 Ctl\(»‘o“\(c\
B . o Title (‘ompany 9(. ALE JL e — E‘if—row # XOL— IOIO 21 .

-‘_ Number of Residential Structures SRR Bt Number of Units per Structure"At" ' I'S'By;?" - C-"

L A e,

FSIVENOR SR

_ CITY OF BERKELEY e . —_—

| ORDINANCE 58021RECO) ; Sl e FORM A TR
TR R R RESIDENTIAL ENERGY ONSERVATION ORDlNANL: - R
S e e S CERT!FICATE OF COMPLIANCE |

S , Acceptance of this form by the City deems the property to be in compliance with
ey L " RECO (Ordindnc= 5802-N.S.). "It is given’ to 'property owners by the RECO Inspector E e
g ‘after a satisfactory RECO inspection and must be filed with the City of Berkeley, .~ « =i o
*© %Y Planning and Community Development Department, Codes and Inspection Division,- r T R

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA * 94704, ~ , SEIRRE S

s TP AL e arn a1

T

e

B LR R AU TRLVE R

G T e T L NoT
BERIE A T O R D O T L YES . NO . APPLICABLE

PRSI NI R

Y

i e s b0 Y D

‘silf ‘Ueiling insulatio of minimum thermal resistance value R 30 ;j o »(.] : "';A[,ii\,(, - '
nstalled-ﬂ(v/' & ST L B R o e R e

RV R

—
C
e

S ‘2. . Furnace heating ducts sea)ed at plenum and all joints in heating i J)Q:z ,,f:
bl e ”;_;duct system with duct tape or mastic and in ulated to minimum of R-3 :

e

3.7 All domestic storage water heaters insulated with external o N O IR ;:'f1}ﬁ<3
‘f,insulation bkank 14 ated at mini um thermal resistance value of R- 6 e e R P

e _h.r;Low-flow devices with maximum flow rate of 3 gallons per R R J’Q:i SR 05 R EER R B LR
EE A A "y.’minute installed in all shower fixtures.J’515 ‘w: (gv;_,)QIEEfU‘f’ . R A B

4

a ‘S.'NHot water pipes in pUmped, recirculating ‘domestic’ water heating L ;'[:] IR O
EEA systems 1nsu1ated to minimum thermal resistance Value of R 3 . o S
B S B D E At PR 2 ‘ Ny BN PRIt

SR ?;v6.i'Exposed hot and code water pipes connected to and within 2# inches [']J;N\A:Z,[‘l“%" W
Y 7‘o£ qater hvater insulated to a minimum thermal resistance of R~ 3 o e

S e 7.f?Incandesccnt light bulbs, located in multi unit structure ommon
S [ areas, replaced with lamps of at least 25 lumens per watt{ :

’é;'*Weatherstrlpp1 g installed on all exterior doors. T [ ] : ':Eg

i I oﬂp 0 01/ 1R E. . oo
i 7\,'L.j’_9,"Dampers, doors or other devices to block air flow and reduce heai ‘ ¢ 0 1 OF”’ 9 ‘$&1 :

i

- loss through ch'mneys.rﬂ‘ :~ﬂ( ‘ i, ,;r‘,, v ‘,‘,, fﬁ SARS ‘ ‘:~;;

i .'.‘.‘,E[‘].If any items are checked "NO" because the ‘maximum- required expenditure for this , .
sale has be.en met, “check here and attach itemized receipts: (with an explanation, B ;

if necessary) and note the maximum required expenditure amount.-.‘ R b
B : Lo Seller/Owner 9[‘; h‘,hm \m,:(r -\d (ou.i (5 Buyer ggg ,0 5 | » r;; ’
: 1 o ‘ . (Printed Name) h-ﬁ‘\'VAY WorG ) (Printed Name) - OVWWL{Ji
LA Seller/Owner Buyer R O Y it T S
: e : (Signature) ‘ ' o . (Signature) ,",3“ o T
Address RTINS o ‘~ BT Address ~ lL[’l CAl_é.nﬂ.UA s
Phone Number ( ) /{hone Number (Hlﬁ :{66 5 3 t} ‘ 3} ‘
INSPECTOR ’\JAME AND AGENCY /wam { é ph? S?(R\’ ___Date ‘//{13 j‘?/ (-
i
A $15.00 FILING FEE 1S REQUIRED §
SRR - | VbTFRANS ASSISTANCE CENTER ,;;e ,
L L i - 2930 SAN PABLO AVE, el
e |  BERKELEY, CA 94702 P

A
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i , RN S (f} _‘:‘ | i | o (*\ P
S BERKELEY’S RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVAT!ON ORDINANCE S

Under the Residential Energy Conservatlon Ordinance (Oldinance No. 5802 N S.), R ;
the following steps must be taken in residential units prior to their sale'eff,d,,}‘VV SRR

RO RIS P Install ceillng insulation to bring the thermal re51stance value of the ceilingf‘ ‘
PN e L insulation to R-30 in buildings where the existing ceiling 1n,ulation valua}i EREE L ol _
‘ is R- ll or. less, except in those buildings having no-attic or, iwaccessible L.f - N PR
attic space between the. roof and ceiling below. " Inaccessible is defined such "~ [T
- that the roof slope is less than’ two and one half. inches in 12 inches and . B
~the vertical clear height from the" top of the bottom chord of the truss or - ’ |
R “ceiling joist to the" uuderside of the roof structural members or rafters at e
R _‘_'gjthe 1oof ridge lS less than twenty fcur inches (24") o ‘_j o ‘.@5 . s
-2, Seal leaks in furnace ducts at all Joints in’ the ducting system and at theij“ 3 i
- plenum with pressure sensitive tape or mastic, and 1nsulatf rall furnace duets“
-to at least a thermal" resistance value of R-3- eXCept where ducts are 1n31de s ; j
heated ‘space, between: floors,,inside interior walls or partitions, are asbestosf'jfg,‘fg
coated or otherw1se 1naccessible without alteration. FRP R ‘,.~‘ﬁ; R A

STRDR B IO Insulate a]l domestic storage water heaters with an external insulation blanket"ﬁ
R . rated at a minimum thermal® resistance value of R- 6, except where a minimum EEIRER k
sl e clearance of two' inches from'a wall or other: permanent fixture does’not exist,‘.'ﬂ
: i or, ‘where ' the thermal resistance of the total water: ‘heater insulation jacket R
is in excess of R- 12 . For purposes of safet), water heaters that are having SR I
1nsulation blankets 1nstalled uust also meet all legal - requirements including fr
the requirement of a Pressure—Temperature (PT) Safety Release Valve.‘ RS L

- ,fai' Install low-flow devices with a maximum rated flow rate of three (3) gallons
L ;; .peT minute in al] shower fixtures.;'ﬂT, : 2 R ~

s Y5; Insulate to at” least a thermal resistance value of R—3 hot water pipes in _
.7 pumped, . recirculating domestic water heating systems.- Exemptions shall be
granted where hot water' pipes are - between floors,’ 1ns1de interior walls, or .
otherwise 1naccessible without alteration._ﬁ;f-};,.;, : : AR

L 6; Insulate to at lest a thermal resxstance of R 3 exposed hot water pipes and N SRR |
cold water pipes within twenty four 1nches (24") of water heuter.”,‘; a“.“u_‘ RO B
>~;;Vf'”j7.‘ Replace 1ncandesrent light bulbs located in common areas of multiple unit

éﬂtructures with lamps that have an. effic1ency of at least 25 lumens per watt,
S such as fluorescent lamps, : : . ,

LB.‘ Install weatherstripping on all exterior doors.

e

f9; Install dampers,,doors or other devices to obstruct or block air-flow to reduce
L heat loss through chimncys.,. : o

: If;'afterftaking’title»to‘a}residential structure or unit in Berkeley (as defined
in the code), you find that it does not meet the above requirements, you may."ﬁi
R - ‘Bring the property into compliance,;and recover your costs and damages __f;,__
o . o including higher utility bills paid due to lack of compliance with the require—

) ‘ ments, inspection fees, and attorney s fees — from the seller and/or agent(s)

e ey
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i

Clty of Berkeley S e

g o Ckxksandlnspanknmthvsxxil:e' ‘:iffi f; "

s PhnmngandCbnumuMy[kwdomnmﬂIlnaﬂnwnt RS 3

Martin Luther King, Jr.

o Civic Center Building e o |

L ~. 2180 Milvia Street b -+ 2

o ' Ba%ehy.ChMbnﬂa9¢HM ' *if‘ﬁ o,

i Telecommunications Device for theDeaf(415) 644-6915 o % ’_. s

' (@15)6446550 S -
N | | : g_ra J

October 29, 1990 B

Filo and Tamer R. Oppenheimer
- 1644 California
’ Berkeley,vCA
1643 1647 California
' Dear Mr and Mrs Oppenheimer

\This letter is to remind you that you ‘are required to comply with the City of
,Berkeley Residential Energy Conservation Ordinance 5802 N.S.. = :

(

ZOur files indicate that you have until December 1, 1990 to complete the items R
© listed on the attached summary, arrange for a RECO inspection and file'a R
- Certificate of . Compliance, Form A (obtained from the RECO inspector upon,]-f' Rt
. - compliance), along with a: $15 (for each structure) filing fee with the" city., -
. 7.Inspections are: available from the Veteran s Assistance Center, 843 3282
ﬁf\message) or 849 2144 \ o

'vﬂIf you have any questions regarding the corrective measures,‘hleeeelcontact“thisl;f'“»
. office at 644 - 6830 : | O v L

'd’eSincerely,

| V.QI‘I-LARRY $. ATTRI
vBuilding Official

> soE o | L - S
’RECO Repiesentative ‘ LR _ :

L REEETR N EP SR R S et L
s A ke i i s o o 100 s B PR . .
; , . - . . Ll Y

"m-:co Reminder/Z dis A R i | Ll
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/ . .«"

- - - T -
S0 RIS momc-r (cousmucnon) Annazsv ~ l(.‘f'Z cnumn;;& '(,&.; mre__( }_Xfl_ ; :
R e R R e \sﬁ/ _ ‘ i
;- nescaxpr_mn e Quantity Unit Price |Amount b
o L RIS Rt oL e dre o £
S ‘PLUHBIlh Permxt No.~"=» IR B SRS el g : 4 :
o New/moved residential 100 sf 3 R $ 6,50 ay ¥
S Fixtures v S 7425 -
T - Sewer : St e N L - 21,00 - [
I ~ - Stand: pipe systew - L e e ; 19,50 i
S - Water meter, 25 or. less outlets : b 15,00 ;
s - additicnal: outlet T : o o150 b R : ' S : §‘ SR T
; - Yo ‘Water meter only i oo ’ e ‘ 5257 1 L ISR I B ' B e N TR
s > T : additiohil'iéter T ‘ o A 3,50 : L IPIRA . Do T
3 ' -Water line 25 or less outlets SR SR 15,00 -} @ ' SR i
L y . additional outlet -.: - L . i l 50 7 ;
. RS Lawn sprinklers .. .. 1 1 1 . : )
Coocbe "~ _one or two famil dwellings\ ol S i B 24 00 “f 'wg : A :

- apartment buildlggs:rV-- : 1t 64,00
-+ commercial/industrial - e BE L. 64,00 T ‘ .
v Sui-m;g;7pool filtration syst ~ . - 80, 00’- R ‘ ‘ \
“Inside rain leader oo Lo f‘ : 16,00 -] ' ,\ . SRR
w g o : ! (J)~{- c S : Subtotal =l - N 2 . : : o

e e nn s A aa

. El.!mlc“ P' i },‘ ‘—____ Lo s gty _ : . o n{j\
! ~ :‘ = 3 - TR ',. N - ER .
ches RO . -
- Meters ithiegiing wit i

7

7
‘Alteringjchqgg_gg wi R L ‘ 16,
—— N

6

4

1

- Branch circuits and eeders
: Fi:tureS<~~'-~ O
Motoxs i o E
'addltional HP ‘\Y\\ ' R N 1= T\
maximum - s R) ST : 126,00 ¢ oo T AL
Generators ‘; oo s 400 g
; additiondl KV bV o e el 1,00 e ) IS e
- maximum \} o R B P 105,00 75 |7 . 4t.!~iﬁu R
\Transtormers - N R B R A N
rg', additiOnal KV AT T B 1,007 - AV
mlm R [‘ Vo rapa : A 0 126,00 [T TR T
AN e | AN

M . l ‘.v :‘ ‘,:’: x ) - .
O_u_t.l_m_e _l..ls_h_tiMer KVA | T e s e
X-ray, capacita ] 600 I VT I
Temporary poweréggle o e b 16,00 [ NT L
f, g

‘.;Festoon 11ghtin§ hgr outlet Co R 100 -V 2706 §9§5#1V9 f‘iAVO'OP:;

MECHANICALsPerm
Gas Appliances' ”:*; I‘ R i e RSN ’
Some to tWo wmits v o 0 )T e 8,00 | ool
three or more un1ts ' I 7,00 T T
Central Htg/Furn/Ac - , S SR IR
©-100,000° BTU * L : e 94,00
101,000 - 500 000 BTU L ’ . S 32,00
‘over 500, 000 BTU -~ = ; L ‘ : _7%.00

/ gcas Piping it 7 2 o N e ?94 oo
 one meter : ' 1’ - - 8.00 - u., T

additioial meters ‘ : ' ' "5,25 g AR
Soutletsit i R ‘ C “3.25 gLl . S
pres,ure test’ only S : N ‘ 8.00 Y RSN
"~ Hoods . ey S S R R
R AR resideniial 7,000 it Tt SRR
oo L commeredal e ol , - 48,00 = e ey e T A
" " 't commercial w/flre ext., sysfem : SRR I 79,00 =5 o v { S
‘i .. Flue or chimney i o 1 B 8,00 -~ 1. .- SRR
L Prefabricated flreplace . T i8.00 | : o
! Ducts, fans, registers, dampers : ’ 7.00 : : AR
: i Alr handling equ1pment ‘ _ C S P Y
; " to 10,000 cfm " \ s 16,00 -
| ©oover: .O ,000 cfiy v ‘ . : T o 24,00
Boilers and equ1pment _ : Co S ‘ R
' .up to 100,000 BTU. . o ’ - 24,00
; e 100,000 - 500,000 BTU ) n ) C ‘ 32,00
o _’A_‘»overSOOOOOBTU . R 79,00

7 AR e, et S S kS 5 e A Ty 053

S . S

TIPS

i o g o At e e et AN e e

-
-

Comments

D T L

L A N g 49 e S LT T A - e A 10 A cry . v s

P Subtotal =«//Z;‘.N.~ ‘
. P\OTE“ ALL PERMITS ARE SUBJECT TO A MINIMUM FEE -

AW e
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/XOéﬁJobAddmu k 43 éﬁ/%(;w/% \p&ﬁﬂe‘f% ” T

_ GRADING PERMIT NO

. BUILDING PERMIT NG:

~ Plers depth and slze = - S
- Set back/lot covarage - - , ’ : - ‘ ' - 1 A R
Foundation 1ormsldopth/slze e o - B - L - s : R B A PR
anchorbona
V * holddowns : :
o K to pour 1ounda!ionlgrade beam
Underloor elecide © - -
Undertloor mechanical -
Underloor plumbing =
* Undertloor insulation
“Under ground commercla!
Undedloor framing P e e IR D
0.K. to pour sTab/ﬂoor deck ABOVE APPROYALS REQUIRED BEFORE POURING CONCRETE SLABS
Masonry 18t Litt - R BE v y iE
' . : 2nd Lm
4 Brd Lift -
Concrete walls -
Concreie floor #xwir o -
“Frame elect - rough < -
Frame mechanical - rough
Frame plumbing - rough
Floor/ceiling Insulation
Wall insulation
. Wall framing =
R -+ Roof lramlng _
T : ~Shear walls o i S R - i ‘ e I
Lo -'TiodoWns/Holddowns o : L - - S - : SNSRI Srees
.'Fﬁmlng‘lnsula!ion B R T T - T s : - _
" Glazing - Tile 24 : : R e R T ‘ R
. Floor framing 2nd slory
’ Electricelsubpanel-rough - : i e e e e
0K, e sheeircwk ST ABOVE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BEFORE CLOSING WALLS
~ " Shear nailing - ] . I : ] E
* Lath - exterior
- Lath - Drywall - lnteruor
: Plas!efscratch : '
‘ - brown i

: “finish -
Showerllub llle/backlng o
Fire walls @~ 7.
Fire wall penelrallons
ELECTRICAL PERMIT NO.

—_ . o . b

L PERMIT NO:

1

PLUMBING PERMIT NO

i »o

FINAL INSPECT(ON 0 : - e : _CERTIFIC/ATE OF OCCU ‘ANCY

i ——@ L Gas test 6?7_‘/2':2'“,&? Zon:ng lmal L Al the requlremenls must be mel prior to

| WalerTesi Fire Dept Final -~ |issuance of C.O. o
“SewerTesl ~ Engineering Tinal . . . . L
"Handicap Access Tille 23| I Trallic final ' ; . o T
, Roofing | _Economls Developmenll“T Temp. Co. ' ' R T ER TR IR
: T Appliances _Allfeés paldi T e Lo SR ot

" BIdg Tinal ~ Codes 1 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY -

!
i
t
i

— - : Depl. Building Officlal Date

-
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-

‘ ' g ' s i ' IR | BRGESUENIP
PROJECT (CONSTRUCTION) ADDREST ™ [CYR cAURAA  (f DATE 1?7 -y ' B TRt

SR ‘Dzsca'xbfrion" T . | Quantity |unit Price | Amount

,,,,,

IR W , PLUNBINu Permit No.f~' S a ‘ A R ‘ : LV A T
L . ' New/moved residential 100 sf - 18 6,50 + | oo ' ‘ R
LI Fixtures - » L 2,25 ] -‘ ‘ S RSP
. Sewer i R L 21,00 ©
C - Stand pipe: system . ‘ R o 79.50 -
RN ~ Water meter, 25 or. less outlets ‘ R 15,00
S SR . additional: outlet - o 1,50
R L U - Water meter-only - . : 5,25
PP N IR ; . additional meter - . ~ : : ©3.50 : i ) CLoe, :
R Water lire 25 or less outlets N - 15.00 - , ‘ AR SRR ¢
IR & additional outlet S : o ~+1,50 - : - el o
Lawn sprinklers : ah i ‘ RRC
- one or two family duellgggg‘ “ 24,00 ¢
: . apartment buildings - ' : _64.00 -
; " commercial/industrial . : : 64,00
P v waqg;gg;pool filtration systen , ~ 80,00
e Insxde ra1n leader - 116,00

- et

Subtotal =

ST . ELECTRICAL Permit No, : : AT
R New residences, additions S 17,00 ¢
Services :: < : o ey ) 7.00
Meters @i L s 1 4,00
; lteringlc angig; w1r1n§ R SRR 16,00 =
Branch c1rcu1ts and feeders : ‘ 2,75
Fixtures?” : ‘ , B " 6.50 =
~ Motors =~ ' 2 ‘ ' e 4,00 - -
: add1tiona1 HP : ’ o ‘ - 1,00 ~
maximum cvoioe ' : : L 126,00 =~
Generators o - e T S 4,00
. additional KV - : L. AN e kR , o e
‘maximum o : : e 105,00 e : RO S onuvresniitiion
:Transforners e - : T s 7% - 1 RS . L RS S
_ addltlonal KV 5 c s 1,00 7 [ : ~ , y B
S max1mum 3 Lt e : ‘ 126,00
‘Signs 0o = S o 16,00
Outline: l1§htjn5_per KVA ' = 9,25
- X-ray,” capacitators - - _ . " 416,00 ¢ RO ‘ _ v
. Temporary power pole -~ . .. | - 16.00 : e e e b
Festoon lightin; per outlet ~ 71,00 ¢ ‘ 131557 091 12/05/39CH} VA . 9=00
S TR s n e s T “Subtotal = * R e T,

1

A P S i

et by 4
"

e i T ST SN WU GG, PO

NECHANICAL,Permlt No.‘ L g . _ , ‘ : i ;
Gas Appliances i’ .~ R B R e , B R R

one to two units’“”7~‘~ ‘ ' ' : ) o ‘ - o B 3
" three or more units

Central Htg/Furn/Ac = N R E S
100,000 BTU i : 24,00 -
101,000 -~ 500,000 BTU : o 32, 00"
over 500, 000 BTU : 79 00

Gas Piping i : : X{ oD : S i
g oo T , ane metey & -V 1’ Co .8, 00 ‘X, — | :
SR IR A : addltlonal meters - 5.25 | 7O ' ‘ : L

L outlets - ‘ 3.5 T . : . o d

}ig“=5;?f:'i{f o . pressure test only ) 8. 00 , ;F[_ME - , %
ol ﬁff:,fit,Fj" ‘ Hoodsfif*tx S o : - : e ’ : » i
L o re51dent1al ””‘?a ' ' : 7. 00 ' ‘ ‘ S ; Lk ¥
commercial * e ' : \ ~ 48,00 - ' _ ) § -
commercial u/fire exl. system 79.00& : : . ‘ b
Flue or chimney ¥ 4 8,00 - |-

" Prefabricated fireplace IR - 48,00
Ducts, ‘fans, registers, dampers - 7.00

Air handllng equipment ‘ =
to 10,000 cfm - - : 16.00
.over 10 000 cfm =0 24,00
Boilers and equipment | D
up to 100,000 BTU - - 24.00
100,000 - 500,000 BTU 32,00
over 500,000 BTU 79.00

Subtotal = // €0

CommentS

Ny b
RS P PP

|
B et 3
. R
i3
i
’

NOTE: ALL PERHITS ARE SUBJECT TO A MINIMUM FEE

H
1

4 N . . . LR . g e e,
. . - - . N

o~
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. e
Cgma W e

__‘,_‘ ! [ ] : ‘ ) . ! )

R S N
¢ ! {

| ';‘City of B erkeley

Planning éhd Comrﬁuniiy DéVeIopment Dépariment :
Codes and Inspection Division

* Martin Lutheerg g e
Civic Ctlznter Building - - - AT R : . 2 ATy L I
2180 Milvia Street - . . ‘ e mrres . : T (415) 6446550 S

- Berkeley, California 94704 R OWNER-BUILDER VERIFICATION C ST TTY (415) 644-6915

Attention Property Owner: e S IR S EE SRR A

Under the State law we can issue building permits only to Licensed Contractors G e
or to the Owner;of<the'property.”.An_"0wner7builder".building permit has = been

-applied - for in your name and/or bearing your signature. Please complete and

return - this information to avoid unnecessary delay in processing and - issuing

‘your - building permit. ° No building permit will be issued until this
verification is received. N A ‘ SRR

R etk AT gt ar g

@ ‘I personally plan to” provide the major labor and materials ‘for
.~ construction of» ’ghe proposed property improvement (yes or no) _ ¥ ‘M.S

"'(fzb:f'If(hé&e/havelhof)‘>~Hqup' signed an application for a building permit
-~ ifor the proposed work. - | . S ‘ :

- 1 héve contracted with 'c‘h;é folibwi‘rig‘ licensed person (firm) to provide
‘the proposed construction: : ,

Address_ . city_ . state_ . zip.

;_p'iPhﬁné7 L..ff e 5'fff5,>7'“ “Cohtréctprfs Liceﬁéé N6)

4. I plan to provide bortibﬁé”df\the’ddrk;“butflfhave"ﬁiréd=chéf"£oliauihg ol e e
R licensed ‘person‘to‘cyoordinate’, supe»rvise," and provide the major work: ' EERENEREEA S

 Address___. ety State - zip TSRO
" gl b HEEVA o 0.00

~ Phone LR e 'Cc.;n’tf‘a’qtor"'é Licéﬁséﬂd. 317 001"1"”'/_06/898

5. I will provide some of the work but I have _contracted (hired) the ||
~ following person(s) to provide the work indicated; ‘ , e

Name =~ - Address - Phone Type of Hork

'1 V agreé ;bt{:y indemnify and hold ‘haﬂrﬁil’essrfth'é "Ci'ty“ of Berkeley 'aga‘irﬁfst‘

liabilities, - judgments, costs, and expenses which may in any Wway accrue
against said City in consequence of granting this permit. o '

Signed: _T ogpnloiob  Date ﬁ'/Z*Xc} | ,

Property Owner's Name %b% onhe sy Social Security Number S X/ - 05 !

B N S SO

P " —

el

L A e e
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i
- \ lL o 4
, : G ;
¥ -t
SR k ; - C , o /‘“1 r ~ SRR S
L ( - N - o { . R B
Escr-\w Closing Date 17 1 ‘/)[/] ___ Address of Property 1643- 1647 California Street, Berkeley D
Title Company Placer Title Company ‘ ' 'Escro_w # NB- 101028
;Efi Number of Residential Structures | o Number of Units per Structure: n' B ______ ¢ | N
iy CITY OF BERKELEY | b ‘E"' W R RO
(RIS ‘ ORDlNANCE 580"(RECO) G : f B o IR R
"i.ﬁ'? | | - FORM (::’ . ‘ .

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION ORDlNANCE
TRANSFER OF RESPONbIBlLITY FROM SELLER TO BUYFR

~This form transfers responsibility for compliance with RECO (Ordinance 5802 N S ) SE B

provisions checked below.{rom seller to buyer.; Unchecked measures remain the S ' :
responsibility of " seller., Buyer has" one year to comnlete the items checked: below, - CRo " /

arrange’'a RECO inspection, and file a Certificate of Compliance (Form A) with the
City of" Berkeley, Planning and Community Development Department, Codes and Inspection
Division, 218C Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA - 94704, “Buyers " cannot ' transfer
responsibility for ‘any of the items to future buyers unless they have met the
maximum required expenditure for this sale to comply with RECO, and have filed a

T ~Form A, Cevtificate of Compliance with itemized receipts attached with the City
Lnid ‘_of Berkeley.

NN T T
e et

: Responsibility for the following are transferred to the buyer.
‘Insulate ceiling to R- 30 - ‘ i , ‘ , [fJ].
Seal and insulate furnace ducts to R-3 ‘ [ y)
Insulate 3torage water heaters to R-6 = ' [v] :
’ Install low flow shower devices"-v‘ R PR N ' gl @ e -
Insulate hot water plpes to R 3 in pumped recirculating water Lyl o
. heating systems L : . ( Ceor il : j e
: Insulate water heater pipes to R~‘ N B CUNRC L I R LT | gl S L
' Replace incandescent lights with 1amps of at least 25 lumens per watt _ lb’l'k i K
“hWeatherstrip exterior doors el Lo ‘ c \ "' IQ l 3
_fBlock air flow and heat loss through chimney R A I RN ':
ajBu"y‘ef £ Lo ep/g xJ\,LM/Q 3
B 0’(Printed Name)
u)er ' | ﬁ
3 By Signatu = ' i
afddress lﬁ) 4)‘ QL()L /FY') \(L
oy i Ph.)ne Number (17’/_) ) 84// /Q(le ‘
3 . — i
b
s 'ff I have notified both buyer and seller of the requirements of Ordinancqxgpqggngi 1L/03/3bﬁ E'C 15.00
o llé but 1 do not know of my own knowledge that the property is in complianc .
! ¥ ‘I have notified both buyer and seller of the requirements of Ord{nance 5802 N S.:" | ;l
- ;E now that the proprrty is in compliance and have 0 represented it to ‘the buyer S ) P ,
Agent &N W\ . &mV\W Qh(-&‘,( Address BQ\ NS %Uj\"‘b h\\ -)\C\'“\""" /l. C(,\ i
Subsequénz to this sale, the property will be: : ! -\
‘1. Owner occupied ’ R SR )c/] | ' b

' S 2. ‘Rental property : ‘ . 11 : : : IR
: Selling Price' J:Méc) O(QO (/D

Maximum Required Expenditure Amount‘

A $15.00 FILING FEE 1S REQUIRED
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Pleaum with'bresSQre:séhsitive}tabe 6r/mastic,?and”insulate'a;l;fonaéewducts
to at leaSt»a‘theerl resistance value of R-3. exceut where ducts are inside
3heatgd'sbace}'b¢tween floors, inside interior walls of partitions. are asbestog

coated,:or_othéfwiSe inaccessible without alteration, : ENET |
Insulate alj doméstiCEstorage’wétgr heaters with an'externél’ihsulétiOn blanket -
rated;at:g5minimumvthéfmaljresistaﬁcg_vaer;of(R76,”eXCept yhéfé"éﬁminimum;“f~
‘clearance of:twoiincheé'ffdmva’wall dt'other;pérﬁénent7fiXtu:éVdoes not exist,
or where the thermal”fesiStanqe of»thé‘total'water heater ihéulétipn jééket 7w
is in excess of R-12. " For purposes of‘safety,'water'héatérsfthat‘are having

‘1ﬁséallflbw4flow‘deViéésﬁﬁitha_maiimum Tated flow rate of three (3) gallons
Per minute in al] shower fixtures, , ' - ‘ .
_Ih$Qiéfe.fb'étui¢ésiia’thefmalféSistancé Qéiué‘of R~3‘ho;ﬂyétéf;pipééfiﬁl
pqmped,recirculatipg‘domestic‘water hgating cystems, Exemp;ions shall be
granted where hot water pipes are between floors, 1nside interior walls, or

?JInsuiate‘td at{léét‘aftﬁérmal resiéténéekbf R-3 expdséd,ﬁdt wéferipipes and

_cold water pipes within twenty-four ihches’(24")‘of water heater,

such as fluorescent lanpa, T s e TEERE S v

R Ipstall Veathefétripping on all ektériof doors,

Ihstall‘dampérs,;ddbfs,or‘other devices to obstruct of‘block air-flow to reduce
heat-loss through chimneys, ,

,-éfté: taking tiéleifdAa‘feSidénﬁial structufe_or unit in'Berkeiéyj(és:defined
’the,code),'you fiud that it does not meet the above requirements,‘you‘may;
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The Malmuth Family
Cell: 415.385.5777 1636 California Street
Jmalmuth@aol.com Berkeley, CA 94703

November 1, 2020
Re: Proposed renovation at 1643 & 1647 California Street
To whom it may concern:

My wife and | moved into 1636 California Street in April 1983. During the intervening 37 years we
raised our 3 children and have continued to enjoy what has essentially been decades very close and
stable relationships with our neighbors. Ido and Tamar Oppenheimer moved into 1643 & 1647
California Street a very small duplex, at the end of 1989. We, as our other long-term neighbors, count
them as an integral part of our California Street community. During the intervening 31 years that Ido and
Tamar lived across the street from us they also raised their lovely children, Gal, Tal, Or and Ron. The
house that Ido and Tamar bought back in 1989 can be best described as a fixer upper. Ido was a tile
installer and worked hard leaving early and getting home late. He actually tiled our home during its
renovation. However, with the costs of raising their four children, Ido and Tamar could not afford the
expense of renovating their home. As the years past our neighborhood watched as their home fell into
greater disrepair. It was sad to see but there was nothing they could do.

Gal, Tal, and Or are now adults, have secured jobs in the Bay Area and moved out of their childhood
home at 1643 & 1647 California Street. Ron however is disabled. He has been diagnosed with a genetic
disorder called X-linked retinoschisis XLRS1 gene and is losing his limited sight. Ron is not permitted
to drive. He relies exclusively on BART and the bus for some semblance of independence. The North
Berkeley BART is two blocks from our homes as is the nearest bus stop. Now that 3 of Ido and Tamar’s
children have finished college they have an opportunity to renovate their home. Ido and Tamar are
ecstatic, as are we, and their other neighbors; after so many years living in a rapidly dilapidating and
unsafe structure, they will finally be able fix up their home while securing a place for Ron to live.

Ido and Tamar’s home is very small and their lot is one of the smallest in the surrounding area. Their
family has grown and they regularly have large family gatherings of one kind or another. As such, their
needs have grown but the size of their house remains, small and cramped. It is for this reason I am
writing the City of Berkeley. | understand that a principle exists regarding percentage of lot coverage.
However, less tangible but no less important things that may not be included in the building codes
include, long-term and stable neighborhoods, community, and assistance with a disabled child.

I have reviewed the proposed renovation plans and | am in full agreement with them. | believe the
renovation will result in a positive contribution for their family and for our neighborhood.

I have spoken to Ido and Tamar. Their dream is to remain in Berkeley in the house of their dreams
where they have lived for 31 years, raised their children and have been such an integral part of our
neighborhood. And as one of their close neighbors | pray that Berkeley will find a way to allow them to
remodel their home to fit their needs and Ron’s.

Thank you,

/]
{ Jlu' i /f}a f vd .
7/:// Voromsnit—

Jeff Malmuth
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November 17, 2020
To Whom It May Concern:

| am the homeowner living at 1639 California St. since 1979. It has been my pleasure to be a
neighbor of the Oppenheimer Family since they arrived in 1989. | have been invited to dance,
circus performances, graduations, front yard visits and profited from their apricot and lemon
tree for many years. As their family grew, they decided to enlarge their living space, rather than
move to a bigger home. While this is against City of Berkeley housing regulations, the outside
of their home has deteriorated and | support their plans to upgrade, improve and remodel their
home to suit their changing needs. The stairs are steep and showing separation from the
foundation. Their safety, as well as visitors and essential workers will continue to be at risk, and
City of Berkeley impediments only add to the time delay in this repair. | recently invested in a
complete renovation of my front yard, and this leaves the Oppenheimers home looking
vulnerable and frankly, unattractive. This remodel makes sense and should be allowed to
proceed.

Sincerely,
Barbara Fritz

1639 California St.
Berkeley, 94703
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